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FEDERAL bBUREAU OF INVES rIGATION

REPFORTING OFFICK

SAN FRANCISCO

OFFICE OF DRIGIN

SAN FRANCISCO

TITLE OF CASE

{
= CHANGED i}
UNSUB, aka /1,4
Tirso PikEEIl sa,
“Tirso P, Mevosa
- Tirso P, Mellisa
‘- T.P.H'

.
Lo et A era

DATE INVEh‘I‘IGATJVE P!RIOD _
8/16/68 7/8/68 - 8/12/68
REFGE __ | Trrec @y
! SIF
CHARACTER OF CASE

A /
EXTORTION

Title is marked "Changed" to reflect additional

possible aliases of UNSUB.
REFERENCES:

Sacramento airtel to Bureau, dated 7/11/68.
Bureau letter to Sacramento, dated 7/19/68

San Francisco airtel to Sacramento, dated 7/26/68

Bureau letter to Sacramento, dated 7/31/68.
Sacramento letter to San Francisco, dated 8/7/68
Bureau letter to Sacramento, dated 8/8/68.

-P-

Accomplishments Claimed

~ase has ! aar;:

PEr ihg cvar one y—cr Tl Yes No; Pending pr

APPROVED /// )/ . //7{_?5“ <

GOPIES MADE\

/""3"

\;/a Bureau (9-48291) (Encls. 1)
1 - USA, San Francisco
2 - Sacramento (9-3%) (Encls.

4 « San Francisco (8-2203)
|
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ST 9-2203
CEG/sif

ENCLOSURE

OF REPORT:

o

TO ALL OFFICES RECEIVING COPIE

Translation from Spanish of obscene letter addressed
to Mr. CESAR CHAVES, signed T.P.M. and envelope in which
letter was received,

LEADS:

SACRAMENTO

AT DELANO, CALIFORNIA: 1. Will obain for elimina-
tion purposes the finger and palm prints of Mr, TONY OREDAIN,
Office Manager, United Farm Workers Organizing Committee,
AFL-CIO, (UFWOC), 102 Albany Street, and anv other individuals
known by Mr, OREPAIN who may be members of the UFWOC who
handled the leter and envelope in this matter,

2. Will forward finger and palm prints to Latent
Fingerprint Section of Identification Divisio ﬁ to be
compared with latent fingerprints develecped on envelope and

letter submitted by Sacramento Division.

3. Will obtain fnger and palm prints of
Postmaster at Delanc, California, and ferward same as
requested above,

SAN FRANCISCO

AT GILROY, CALIFORNIA: Will contact officials
of UFWOC to determine 1f they have any suspects as to person
or persons responsible for the letter sent to Mr. CESAR CHAVES
in this case,

AT SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA: Will report results of
investigation conducted,

B*
COVER PAGE
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Copy e

Report of

Date

Field Oftice Fils

Tule:

L
Charecten

Synopain

- - o - » -

uniTel STATES DE:PARfMENTOFJUS’Q: oot

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION o ’ -

1 - USA, San Francisco (Enclosure 1)

OMceEAN FRANCISCO
August 13, 1968 , _
$-2203 ' Burssw Pile 81 9-88291
UNKNOWN SUBJECT

EXTORTION

Posthasterr, Delano, Calif,, on 7/8/68, furnished emvelope
addressed to Mr, CESAR CHAVEZ, 6ilroy, Calif., postmarked
San Jose, Calif,, 6/27/68, and Gilroy, Calif., 6/28/68,

Envelops has return address TIRSO P, MELLOSA, or MELVOSA, or .
MELLISA and then C: 29/110, or 1168, San Jose, California.

He also furnished a letter which was enclosed in the envelope
described which letter is written in Spanish, is undated,

and obscene, and in part stated, "See how you like grenades

or mortars because the machine gun makes too much noise and

you may pass on to your better life.,.Scared,® This letter
was signed T,P,M, Victim at Delano, Calif,, advised he has .
no suspects as to person who wrote letter, Latent Fingerprint
Section, FBI Identification Division, advised ene latent ]
fingerprint of value developed on envelope and 7 1atent-fin§er-
prints and one ent palm print developed on letter, AUSA,SE,
advised he would authorize  prosecution if Subject is located

" and admits writing and maiTiag-the letter. ' :

P . .
ENCLOSURE o Ly
- _ i -
TO THE U,S, ATTORNEY : o &

[
~

Translation from Spanish of cbscene letter iddrccsed_:
to Mr, CESAR CEAVES, signed T.P.M, and envelope in which i,
letter was received, .

- -~r

£
’

DETAILS: 2 AL

4

This document costatns nelther recommendations nor conclysions of the FBI. 1}t fo the property of the FBI and is lowned to

your ageacy; it aad its contents are aol fo be distributed cuts e your sgency.
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- . P el By communication dated July 11, 1968, the Bt 20
" Sacramento Division advised that by communication received«i¢ i
- July 8, 1968, by the Postilaster: at Delano, California, “:35 7+
furnished one envelope addressed to SR, CESAR CHAVEZ, Gilroy, U
California, which envelope was postmarked at San Jose, - -
California, June 27,1968, and at Gilroy June 28, 1968, Poste
master also furnished handprinted letter in Spanish which was .
undated and addressed to SR. CESAR CHAVEZ and signed T,.P.M,
The Sacramento Division advised that the letter and envelope
. has been furnished to the Latent Fingerprint Section of the
FBI Identification Division for examination and translation.
By communication dated July 19, 1968, the Bureau
furnished the following translation of the letter and
snvelope received in this matter:
| TRANSLATION FROM SPANISH
The envelope is addressed to: - : . oL
Mr, CESAR CHAVEZ B
6ilroy, California ‘
and bears the notation: o
Forward to Delano. _ : -
It is postmarked: |
' San Jose, California, ' ‘
June 27, 1968, and )
. Gilroy, California == = T . ° AR O
June 28, 1968 R - i - -
~ The return address reads: - S -ff;;—f
' TIRSO P, MELLOSA, or MELVOSA, or MELLISA .
L Ct 29/100 or 1168 . TR
K San Jose, California. T R PR
T; o o R 1YY TY 7;:=;:- L I
) , - T No date
Mr., CESAR CHAVES: S :
2
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:ﬁ%-aw« + Little leader of (obscene-see onclosure) who do ;if’ R

not want to work or let other people work, I believe that :;i%;”in{
.very soon you will pass on to & better life., I do too ‘Eﬁﬁtﬁﬂéif :
want better wages and bettar housing if very soon you will--=i%0 -
be (cbscene-gee snclosure) your little mother? This is =+

vhat you are looking for. and you 9111 get it very loon. S
you billy-geat. s 0

Kenedi was foolish to {ivc you 50 thousand dollari.
You got to living as a rich man late and so you became a '

. redeemer of the poor where there are not any because every -
man who works here in the field earns from 15 do 20 dollarl,
which is enocugh and even more than enough, with somathin;
left over (obscene-see enclesure). s

Thus, let us see which one of uc--there is a
hundred--will get to put an end to that association of
(obscene-see enclosure)., This is to hope thnt we are
alloted the more plump onesl!

Sae how you like grenades or mortars because

the machine gun makes too much moise and you lay pass on -
to your better life... Seared, . '

T.P.M."




- b e “"‘"”FED AL BUREAU OF [N\ -STIGATION fv“’*"‘“

N _.-"'A-‘__ Washington, D. C. BTN T
E@3 0 O REPORT ,O-_:-v; By
T SRt Y ' ‘ of the ‘
=l IDENTIFICATION DIVISION
ST T LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION ‘\__'__ )
YoumFiLENO. R R Angnsta 1968"
avowroascwo, 9-28201 ¢ oo - CRSUSS 190
95219 - _
SAC, Sacramento = . RO
- /
ey / .
ae: TIRSO P, MELLOSA;
CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTE L
EXTORTION o T

' exmanarioALEtel 221168
, . BPECIMENS: Sacramento
Q1l, envelope

Q2, one-page letter

One latent finzerprint value developed Q1, Seven
latent finzerprints and one latent palm print value developed

Q2. : _—

Latent ﬂngerpr!nt.s not tdentical finzerprints following
in:nvlduals, Oae of whom may be identical victim; _

zCesar Estrada Chavez, FBI #423346F, born s
3-31-27, in Yuma, Arizona ;

, Cesar Humberto Chavez-Sanchez, FEI #310318]‘:: v
T Dborn 4-7-42, in Afexico -
I : Cesar Elias Chavez-Baca, FRBI #298533D bora _
BT 9-12-25, inMextco . G-IN0T
Eac. (2) - e (céﬁﬁﬁm-&'wavme)
'2 - San Francisco .' B ~rn /€
- ) 7. - q - ) oha a ln -

THIS REPORT IS FURNISHED FOR orncmM ZAANCISC .\.,, |
RN 3 | ._QLZI A/'; 1

P -
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e 8¢, Sacramento T s T

N Mo palm prints are avaiflable in our Identi{lcation Dh'tsion
g _ files for these individuals,

o N On basts Infarmation furnlshed, no rmgerpr{nt
oE - record lecated here for Tirso P. Miellosa
S Bpecimens eaclosed, ‘

o : Laboratory report separate,
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TIRSD P, L"ELLOSA' ) _
CFS R CIOAVEZ - YICTIK Joha Edgar Hoover, Directar
EXTOaTION - - .
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- ‘Reference  p:rte1 dated 7/11/68

The material described below has been searched in the following file without effecting an
identification: pyon.rous Letter Pile

= Copies have  been added to this file for future reference.

The submitted material is tmmruin ratuned. ce - | Sl
IATERIALSUBMITTED ‘ _ ERR S

. Q1 Eavelope pcastmarked “SAY JCSE, CALIF. P¥ 27 JUN 1963"
SRS and second postmark "GILROY, CA JUN 28 -FM 1968 ©5020,"
_‘_.", LT end sddressed "Sr CrSAR CHAVEZ .G.A.S.A. GILROY, CAL.
o 3 (“tor'ard to Delano™ written in). -
- LT Q2 .accompanying ore-pego lcttcr, hand printed beclnn nz WS
L L "Sr. CISAR CHAVLS, LIDIRSILLO DE GUEBONES....% '

v a2y

R Epecinens Q1 and Q2 un be treated for Intent tlngefprints.
The result of that exazination and the dlsposition of t&q{idency
will be furnished by separate repoert. : :

. \
< e Translations of the letter (2 wero furnished to your of:ice
AR and Ean Freocizco with a letter dated 7/19/68. S

ST
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L R A Mr. TONY ORSDATN, Office

a hn_ﬂ-—ﬂd - bob dldaud_wea__

) e R . - Ton BT e eI A
[ X D T BB Ll P " e =
3 >

LT .

ir;a;..":_ .;-I_:“‘:"T _
Yorkers Organirzing Gomittu. AFL-CIO, U!'FFOC), 102 Alblnyift. +
Street, Deh.no. Caufornia, adviud as follms -

PPN PP RFIPERSS .

' Approxhately one nonth ago hc rece!ved a Iettcr SRR
at Post Office Box 130, Delano, the Post Office box used by "7 .-
UFWOC, which letter was addressed to CESAR CHAVEZ, Director = -
of ‘UFWOC addressed to CGilroy, California, and fornrded to

~ Delano, m. letter was written in very poor Spanish and .
contained threats to the safety and well-being of Mr, CHAVEL,
The letter contained a postmark at San Jose, Celifornia and = . =
the name “TIRSO P. umns.a" appearodlnﬁleupperhfteom
of the envelo'pc. - o

eSS, - o= =
=2 = = =

T He read this letter at his umc of.fi.ca und then

exhibited £t to BILL WHITMAN, UFWOC Controller, On the um .
date he returned it to the Post Office through an unknowm - ;
postal employee, possibly the Postmaster in Delano, advising -
this postal employee that the letter conteined threats. ..

Approximately eight to ten days later an individual froa th.
Post Office in Delano called and asked that someone be made -
availsble to translate the threatening letter, DAVID ?_IW, Lo
Editor of the "El Malcriado™, the UFWOC nevspaper, obtainsd ... -

-

- the letter from the Post Office, translated it, and returned =

it to the Post Office in Delano either the same day or the -
folloving dny This letur was naver lhwn or -ent!nnod to

[ . T X -...--".'.'w. x .-_, ! e b-,

H:.- mmmted m:ﬂumrnsor.mmu;

s not familiar to him, u-uummmam'nopnpam »
the above mentioned threatening letter, Mr, OREDAIN eon- v

uded by stating that he would advise Mr, mm eonecrnl.u .
this lettor at h.h fiut oppottunity. et A
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I ﬂnam; mv‘.mg.tion n."eonduct.q b‘y u _'

IET | Attempts to contact Mr, CESAR CHAVEZ, Dlrector |
' _,,of United Farm Workers Organizing Comnittee, A!’L-CIO. (uroC),

_ % Mr, TONY OREDAIN, UFWOC Office Manager, or any of the UFWOC .
" attorneys or other officiels at 102 . leany, Dehm. Canfornu -
= en July 31. 1968. were negative, _ :

Themzdsofth.ﬁmdm T
wvere caused to revie on July 31, . R

-- 8, no record of the subject could be located,.
which covers the Delano ares, were - |

A caused to be reviewed on August 5,1968, nndmrecordm
£ i located eonoeming the subject, e

#e . - cre 7 Purther attempts to contact Mr, CHAVEZ on Augult
o 1. 1968 and August 2. 1968 at Delano were negatlvn.__ B

e  On August 5, 1968, Mr. CESAR CHAVEZ, Director, = -
ST urwoc 102 Albany, Delano, adv!.sed that he had not been ~ = =
Lol pnvl.oualy advised regarding the threatening letter in this

51- - matter, Bouldh.hadnotbeen!nfmrofnﬂnganum L
#.~.  over threats to his safety, but that he had been overruled - : '.7' <
o by his attorneys in that they insisted that such threats be”
SO reported by an officlal of the union to the proper suthorities, - -
T . Mz, CHAVEZ stated that the name of the subject in this matter - -
!.lnotfmiuartohinandhehumuuvbolayhmvﬂtm‘

ey

P

. the threatening letter inmvolved, He said that UFWOC has a - ! .
77 large office at Gilroy, California, and that someone oonnectd .
-<-=-~_ with the union there uy be acqun.i.ntod u:lth. or h:mr of the, ;" o'”
}; R .“bjmﬁ _.; Toos - A . e T e EURRE F’r‘? .:":‘"i' |
Fr RgeEN L L S I St 2
5.1_!.;: “%’\.‘w R ‘ T " . *bf'-}*‘s ’
R N e T 8 - | ;
:’_;‘_“' . . . 3 - b -
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I T - B ' 7 9 - e
'.:’f‘.‘:‘:-‘-f“. ) L . 0 . - ) ) . . STt
#7527 sF 9-2203 | o : R
: R g,*,l‘ié On July 26, 1968, the facts in this matter were 3! i1
T '-'-'f‘iii_ﬁ:scus'sed with AUSA JERROLD M. LADAR, San Francisco

T EQheTagvised he would authorize prosecution of Subj

Ll Tthig case if Subject is located and he does admit wr 2

i - and mailing the leter, Mr. LADAR advised that if on P
et interview, Subject does admit preparing and majiling the - '
LU letter! he ghould be taken into eugtody immediately and

- appromiate complaint will be filed thereafter, Further,

. : Mr. LADAR stated that Subject, after complaint has been

o7 . filed, will be afforded a medical examination, -

1_’“ R _/,'.0'-‘ ’ 7 o _
ST L

.‘_“. . . ;o -

o TR e
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

DATE

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN lNVtSTIGATIVE PERIOD
SAN FRANCISCO SAN FTPAMCISCO 9/30/68 8/22 ~ 9/27/FRR
TITLE OF CASE REFORT MADE BY | TypPED
I B II!IIIIIIIIIII rt
;?Egg’pﬁyﬁellosa CHARACTER OF CASE
- ]
. Tirso P. Mevosa,
Tirso P, Mellisa
T. P. M.; EXTORTION
CLSAR CHAVE" -
VICTIM
[ | —
REFERENCES: Report of 5A (NG catcc 6/16/¢#
at San Francisco.
Sacramento letter tc Bureau dated 9/19/EB,
- P -
— LEAD

SAN FRANCISCO

AT SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA:

Upon receipt of

results of examinations by FBI Laboratorv of material
submitted by referenced Sacramente letter, will arain

discuss this matter with USA,

to prosecutive opinion.

- AT

San

COVER PAGL

Franciesco,

relative

Case ha: t=en: Fending o‘.--\r'onr year [ ] Yes [ ] No; Fending proseculicn aver six menths | & Tes —
45 .
SPECIAL AGENT
APPROVED 1) ] 1IN CHARGE — T WRIT

COPIES MADE

[’ - Bureau (9-48291)

1 - Usa,

San Francisco

2 = San Francisco (9-2203)

IREC-I¢

Dissemingtion Record of Artoched Report

fec ;g Ao ~bpoilens 2o

Request Recd. /4, ¢ / ‘_// s :.',_'?' L

Date Fwd. /' /‘!r )

How Fwe. . N B!

2By 1 i

———
EET-r i

v‘..’

B "-;.I'*"-- A- 48 v '.A ‘-.

RN AN A




FL=-LUA \hiBY. 3-3-23Y¥) .
! )

I'i«D STATES DEPAF MENT € JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU O! INVESTIGATION

-

Copy to: 1 - USA, San Francisco
Report of: F OfFice: SAN TRANCISCO
Date: 4/30/68
Fiald Office File #: 9-2203 . Bursau File #: 9-48231
Title: UNKNOWN SUBJECT;

CESAR CIIAVEZ -

VICTINM

Character: EXTORTION

Synopsis: Officers of United Farm Workers Organizing Committee
- (UFwWCC), Gilroy, California, can furnish no information

which would identify any individual as TIRSO P. HELLOSA,
nor can they suggest any suspects responsibtle for
letter addressed to Mr. CESAR CHAVEZ, Gilroy,
California, postmarked San Jose, California, 6/27/¢%,
and Gilroy, California, 6/28/68. Other individuals
active in the Mexican-American communities ir the
Gilreoy and San Jose areas can furnish no suggfestions
regarding suspectsrespensible for this letter. o

1nfornat10n identifiable with the re TIRSC P,

in files of

DETAILS:

advised that sne has
resided 1h ¢ Giiroy area for the past 25 years. She
stated that the name TIRSO P, MELLOSA is not familiar
to her andshe further advised that she was aware of no
individuals in the area who could be responsilble for
directing a threatening letter to Mr. CESAR CHAVEZ.

. -

This document containe nelther recommendations nor cenclusions of the FBRI. It is the ptoperty ol the FBI ana La loaned to
Youf agency; il and {ts contesats are not to be diatributed outside Yyour agency.
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, advised that he wasmt aware of any individual
nown as TIRSO P. MELLOSA. further stated that

he was not aware of any individual in the area of Gilroy
and San Jose, California, who could be suspect in

connection with the writing of a threatening letter to
CESAR CHAVEZ.

stated he would be alcrt for any
information which would assist in identifyinp the
responsible individual and in the event any informatior.
was learned, would immediately notify the FBI.

—— On September 23, 1968,—advised
that he had developed no information which would assist
in identifying the responsible individual in connection
with his normal activities with the UFWOC and the
EOC, during the past month.

advised that she was not aware of any individua

in tne area who would be identifiable as TIRSO P.
MTTINCA A -+ - - s

Vi bV O stated that she was not avare of
any indivigua! .1-n !!uz area whom she wculd suspeci of
writing a threatening letter to CESAR CHAVEZ.

On August 2?2 6

advised tnat he
was Io amiilar with any individual active in the

Mexican-American community in the Santa Clara Valley
area who would be identifiable with TIRSC P. MELLOSA.

further stated that he could suggest no
indivigual in the area whom he would suspect as being
responsible for writing a threatening letter to Mr.
CHAVEZ.

F advised that there were nine EOC
areas in the Santa Clara County, and he stated that he
would endeavor to contact the individuals in charge of

the various areas and make inquiry concerning the
name TIRSO P, MELLOSA.
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On September 20, 1968,Fadvised that
he had contacted the other eight areas in the county

" and had developed no information disclosing that an
individual bv the name of TIRSO P. MELLOSA was known

among individuals of the Mexican-American community.

ust 26, 1968

aev. J tnat he was not familiar with any individual
by the name of TIRSO P. MELLOSA, n further
advised that he was not cognizant of any individual

in the area who might have considered suspect in connection

__._with the threatening letter addressed to Mr. CISAR

ML AT RN, .. ) i ] e m mmm Ll & e miad mmrr mee e TS
WINAYL L. q vVUlulllicoi'cUu LU laRc LHyudl’'y aililip +11lo
contacts 1n the area in an effort to assist in identifying
TIRSO P. MELLOSA.

on Sept. 20, 1968, (] 2cvised that
he had been unable to find any individual in the area

who hac any knowledge which would assist in identifying
MELLOSA.

On August 23, 1968, records of the following
agencies were checked for the name TIkSO P. MELLOSA
and the various possible spellings, and no information
was developed which would assist in identifying this
individual:
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QOPTIOMNAL FORM NO. 1D
5010-104a

UNITED STATES GOV TRNMENT

Memoranwum

TO : DIRTCIOR, T3I (9-48291) paTE: $/19/63

M FROM SaC, coLillilife (9-32) (RUC) -

SUBJECT: UNSUB: aka-— )
Tirso 7. l%ellosa, =
Tirso P. ilevos=a,
Tirso P. Mellisa LSS
T. P. M. N
ZXIORTICN

00: fan Frzncisco

?
Re Report of S.;.— dated 8/16/63, O

at fan francisco, Californiz,

. h - - s = ~* __ -~ - N - k 3

Znclosed for the Bursau are five fingerprint cards g
2ach containing finger and palm prints of DaVID MICH-IL FIZHLCH; "’} \‘?
ANTONLIC ORINDaIN, aka Tony Cradain; ROBERT S, $ZNINI; =nd

wILL-RD JOEN WIDMAN.

L

,a
he
- b

’rgani*'ng Committae (UFOC), -1FL - CIO, a

FISELOW is editor of "El Maleriado,” newspaper of
tha Unitzé Farm Workers &
1202 =lbany, Jelzne, California, CRIND-IM ie o0fficse man g
. CIC,  WILLRD JCHIT VIO is Zomptroller of UFIAC

i M Fu o
%‘%
N
g

a0
prints werz talken Deczuss CRINIDLIN cstated he had hongl
—a axtortion lettzr in this mattar., SININI is the postona
y Ydelzno, Californi=z.

None of the above individuals could recall any otaer

verszon handling the lettar in cuestion.

Cn 9/12/68, SININI stated that the original extortion
letter was forwarded by him to the postzl inspector in charge,
Post Offica Department, Sen 1:‘r=¢nc1==co. California, 94101, on

6/29/68, with 2 copy to the postal inspector at Bakersflelu_,

[ 748
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= Californiz; =2nd that this letter wae returned to him zbout =
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) wgek later with instructions that it be forwarded to the FBIL.
IIT added that he had no idea vho may have handled the
letter at the post office department in San Frencisco, Cali-

fornia.

FISHLOW, ORENDAIN, WIDMAN and  SENINI, all advised
that they had no information as to the identity of the writer
of the letter concerning this case.

The Bureau is requested to compare the enclozed
prints with latent prints developed on the previously submmitted
_extortion letter and envelope.
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Washington, T . 20537 - —

REPORT

of the

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION

©  YOUR FILE NO. Qa3 ol October 2, 1968
::;‘;LLTECN&.E N@e) gggggl—_ . ;

| Tt SAC, Sacramento,

o3l

Re: UHISUB.
TIRSS 1’*. YELL0SA

TIRSO P. IEVOSA

TIRSO Po MELLIGA
_ Te Po H.;

EXTORTION

REFERENCE: 1 ottor Telle53d
EXAMINATION REQUESTED BY:  Sacranento

SPECIMENS:  Llindnation rolir case primta of Imvid [lchnel Jichlow,
Antonic vrendoin, Ielort O, oolnl, and Villord Jeln,
<asza '

‘e latent palu priat of valce dev Clu;L..'. vn letter
Cesignated &, wlilch vias previously cobwuaitin!, has been
identified as a paln print of Fishilow,.

: The latent fingerprints of value vrevioasly
reported in this case ere not identical with thn fin

erprints
of Fishlow or the remaining three indivicusls,

MAILED. 2 Specinmens encilcsed.
OCT2 1968 e " g e LW
Toloon ——08 K e - '
feLooth —— ) COMM-FEI ) R
“{ohy A— v
oo ——  Enc. (20) PR Rt
<"alighan PR [

Canrod
: ait

ot ——— 7472 p San Francisco (9-2203)° q

g*wggapm(ﬁ“ N
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)
“ele. Roow — HiS REPOKT IS FURNISHED FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY &7{; 0

Holmes
Sandy MAIL RQOM TELETYPE UNIT D
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION WORK SHEET

Recorded: 9-27-68 11:15 a.m. Reference No: 9-34 -
| FBI File No: 9-48291 -7
Received: 9-27-68 krs Latent Case No: 95219

Answer to: SAC, Sacramento

Examination requested by: Addressee

Copy to: SAC, San Francisco (9-2203)
UNSUB; AKA

RE: TIRSO P, MELLOSA,
TIRSC P. MEVOSA
TIRSY P. MELLISA

T. P. M.
EXTORTION
Dcte of teference communication: Letter 9-19-68
Specimens:
- Major case prints submitted for elimination purposes of;
MaVID MICHAEL FISHLOW
~ ANTONIO ORENDAIN aka TONY OREDAIN
ROBERT S, SENINI
AJILLARD JOHN WIXJAN,
Result of examination; Exaomination by:
—
7.3 7//1“,.‘_, Evidence noted b
“fm C [ 4¢9 dy-{ 4?}. L f"lﬂ-ﬂ’é{ﬁql o 2—) - 1t / 7 // ,._. ,_4: '/,';i.__,.
N F 4
. &f// ‘,7ﬂ~&-.¢.ryw,a.n;~f~( - fﬂ',‘;f {-Ju -{ e £ (;,:_’-,.;/\-;-":.
“ery Pl 5 et et
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L
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s O
Examination completed E e idls 7- 7/'(#"“"’ Dictated 9: [ (":' P
Time Date ¢ Date °
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UNITED STATES Gt " IMENT

)
- '{::;EPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Memorandum

TO

r‘/ FROM
_ X‘{ SUBJECT:

* Fred M, Vinson, Jr.

 Director DATE:  October 3,1968
Federal Bureau of Investigetion
FMV:CR:s8th
123-11E-0

Asaistant Attorney General
Criminal Division

Investigation of Phone Calls
Threatening Life of Cesar Chavez

esar Chavez and his assistan

Huerta, have been threatened by anonymous phone calls., As you
know, Mr. Chavez is engaged in a continuing effort to organize the F; r
migrant workers in California and the Southwest, and some episodes FyN
of violence have occurred during the course of his activities, !"g 7’
H -
Please conduct & preliminary investigation into the nature ;HI
and source of these anonymous phone calls in order to determine N TR
whether any of them have been transmitted in interstate commerce “_—5'
and thus constitute vialations of 18 U.S.C. B75(c). &
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SAC, San Francisco Cctober 7, 1568

- REGHS,_ 1011~
Director, ,/__, b
1 _J‘lllllllllll
} @ '

—_

' ““TIRSO P. MELLOSA; l | 7
CESARPCHAVEZ - VICTIM Lot
EXTORTION 2

00s SAN FRANCISCO
Reurlet dated 8/16/68.

Enclosed is a self-explanatory letter from .
the pepartment dated 10/3/68. T

Interview the victim concerning reported
threatening anonymous telephone calls and conduct any
logical investigation if a violation of Federal statute

—-exists. This phase of the investigation should be
incorporated into the captioned case,

NOTE:

By memo 10/3/68, Department advises that victim
has received threatening telephone calls of an ancnymous
nature. The victim who is engaged in organizing migrant
workers in the western part of this country has previously
received a threatening communication and investigation is
being conducted with regard to this communication.

Enclosure =
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FD+36 (Pav, L-25-64; L )

Transmit the following in

FBI
Date: 10/14/68

: g
\Z TIRSO PLMELLOSA;

|
|
!
i
t
{
|
|
|
|
!
{Type in plaintext or code!t :
|
|
|
L

AIRTEL AIR MAIL
(friorityl}
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (8-48291)

ROM: SAC, SAN FRANCISCO (9-2203)(P)
CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM
EXTORTION

00: San Francisco

Rerep of SA m«tted 9/30/68 at San Francisco and Bulet
—%t0 San Franclsco, 8.

Enclosed for Sacramento is one copy each of referenced San Francis
report, reBulet and self-explanatory letter from the Department
dated 10/3/68, which was enclosed with Bulet.

Investigation at San Jose, Calif., reveals Victim CESAR CHAVEZ, Ve

Director, UFWOC, 102 Albany, Delano, Calif., c¢an reportedly be ,
contacted at this location. i//

LEAD é,./

At Delano, Calif. Immediately interview Victim in ac-
cordance with Bureau instructions in reBulet.

SACRAMENTO

U -
Aty o PO 03‘!{1 s /
(3 - Bureau {AM) TS e !
2 - Sacramento (9-34)(Enc. 3) 1% POD  eemm— e ==
2 - San Francisco -
17 0CT 16 1568

CNH:jab

(7) ' . —

c G B\sﬁ5\5.

63;10(; '_cg_tsﬁﬁl Sent M Per
i’ Agent in Charge



34C, 3an srancisco

13/17/58
Director, 781
A
A I -
TIASC 2, " MELLCSA;
CESARFCHAVEZ - VICTIM
ZXTORTION -
l.

Be 3az Francisco report of 34
datexi 8/30,/68, and 3an Francisco letter

dated !!/!!108“ -

Sacramento ref 7] texr dated 3/17/68
t0 08 ingeles entitled Information Coa-
cerning. "

being opp!

rambled aimlessly and allaged that ae is

his political contest Dy the victim in .
local farm uniofn 3quabbles and political activities.

alleged thnt 3anchez is in 3omeway coanecied with the
"Commuunist Aegime and Commanist Conspiracy”. He further
advised that bhe intended to write letters to political
iigures concerning the coaspiracy.

San Francisco and 3acramento should ccnsider-
a logical muspect coacerning capticaned iovestigatiom.

l = Sacramento

. Ty 19 1C” 18 €83
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REFPORTING OFFICE

OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 11/25/68 10/2/68 - 11/19/68
TITLE OF CASE REFORT MADE BY TYPED
UNSUB, _ 5ag
Tirso P. Mevasa
Tirso P. Millisa
T.P.M.; EXTORTION
CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM
1
¢
b REFERENCES: Report of SA (NN 2t San Francisco,
dated 9/30/68.
- P -
LEADS:
—— SAN FRANCISCO
AT SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA, Will interview
concerning threatening telephone call on
life of victim received at 0'Connors Hospital, San Jose,
during summer of 1968 at which time victim was patient,
- As't' -
COVER PAGE
Case hos boen: Perding over one year {1 Yes [ to: Pending pros®cution over six months ] Ves [
APPROVED .{ 4 -.':_“ T AT nouo;;;rs iIN sncss-a—nov; B B
COPIES MADE: FE - . ! T - '
7z AR NV
. ;. , . /
1l - Bureau (9-48291) — : =
: 1l - USA, San Francisco TR r s T §§
2 - San Francisco (9-2203)
11 NOV 57 1858 F.
I L
. Dlnnmlnm‘lon Record of Attached Report . Notations i
s Lte, ZlS® BgrE o A7 T
RequestReca. 10y f [V 1f3 /5 |/ g fe
Date Fwd, \ n . [' £ - } L“ ! sa"” -
How Fwd. ’_j\ N \
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» «ih. TED STATES DEPA!I"TMENT G.: JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU O~ INVESTIGATION ’

Copy to: 1l - USA, San Francisco
Repont of: F Ofice: San Francisco, Californic
Date: 25/68
Fleld Qtfice File §: 9-2203 Bureou File 5: 9=-482891
Title: UNKNOWN SUBJECT;
CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM
Choracter: EXTORTION
Synopsis:
™~ FBI Identification Division has identified palm print

appearing on previously submitted letter as bezng
identical with an associate of the viectim. Other latent
fingerprints developed on letter have not been identified
to date. Vietim re-interviewed 10/30/68, concerning
anonymous threatening telephone calls. Victim advised
that crank telephone calls are received almost daily
at Office of the United Farm Workers Organizing Committee
(UFWOC) AFL-CIO, Delano, California, and he further

. advised that a tglgnhgng threat on his life was received
at 0O'Connor Hospltal ‘San Jose, California, cduring the
summer of 1968, at which time he was a patient in the

hospital.
- P -
DETAILS:

By letter dated September 19, 1968, the Sacramento
Division, FBI, forwarded to the FBI Identificaticn Division,
Latent F;ngerprlnt Section, five fingerprint cards each
containing finger and palm prints of PAVID MICHALCL FISHLOW;

ONIO ORENDAIN, also known as Tony Oredain; ROBERT. Q.
INI and WILLARD JOHN WEIDMAN,

e

N

This document contalna nelther recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It il the propetty of the FBI and is looned to
your agency; It and Its contents are not 10 be distributed ocutalde your agency.

T U.B. SOVERNMENT FRAILTING OFPFICE: 10870273378
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®TY¥"is noted that FISHLOW is the editor of
1 Malcriado™, nevwspaper of the Upited Farm Workers
rganizing Committee 23 0,.14¢2 Albany,
slano, Califorma., OREN is officer - manager of
the UFWOC and WIDMAN is comptro.ler of UFWOC. - SENINI is
e Postraster at Delang, Califeimidusns-

Investigation has determined that the above
individuals had all handled the extortion letter in this
matter.

By letter dated October 2, 1968, the FBI
Identification Division, Latent Fingerprint Section,
advised that in connection with elimination of major
case prints of ' JORENDAIY., WIDMAN, and SEHINI,

.=- it had been determined that the latent palm print of

value developed on the extortion letter previously
designated Q2, had been identified as a palm print of

@ SHAQN -

It was further reported that the latent finger-
print of value previously reported in this matter were
identical with the fingerprints of ﬁS@OHhOR};HDAIN,
and HID.“.AN_W o

iy = —

By letter dated October
Division, United States Departme
that information had be Y
telegram from

y 1968, the Criminal
t of Justice, advised
in the form of a

]
ives of CAESAR CHAVEZ and his assistant,

alieging a e
DOLORES HUERTA had been threatened by anonymous phone
calls, -

Set forth is Sacramento FD 302, the interview
of CAESAR CHAVEZ on October 3, l968:

-2 =
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&ﬁ!}t&(l_z Rev. 4-15-64) q: : | r-}
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 11,‘/6'8

CESAR CHAVEZ, Mrectcr, United Fars Uorkers
Org-nuiug Cormittee (UFWOC), AFL-CIC, Delano,
California, was interviewed at his naidence. 1220
Kensington, Delano, and furnished the following
information:

- stncu beconing a union leader, he has veceived
two telephone threats, both of which occurred approxi-
aately two years ago. These calls were received at UFWOC
headquarters located at 102 Albany, Delano, end both were
from an unknowvn female who spoke English very rapidly
with no detectable accest. Both telephone calls were
apparently local calls and bhe believes they were both made
by the same individual. During one conoversation, the

T unknown female stated that he and UFWOC members were
"Comzunists™ and "we are going to get rid of all of you."
During the other call, this unknown person said "What
you guys need is a good leason" abd "Ua'll show you a
little about violence." He has absolutely no idea who
made the above described telephone calls and has no
informstion indicating that elther call was wmadz from
outside the state of Califormie.

Crank telephone calls are received at UFWXC by
his office workers almost on a daily basis from unknovn
individuals. His assistant, DOLORES HUEKRT/, may have
recelved some of these calls, Mrs. HUERTA can be located
at the UFWOC office at 182 2lat Strect, Brocklyn, Hew
Tork, telephone 499-6612.

. He waz advisid that a teleplhione threat on his
1ife was received at O'Counors Hospitsl, Sen Jose,

Celifornia, during the summer of 1968. This call was
—————supposedly-received dy-a-haspital receptiontst—and brs

o ' File #
10730768 “Pelund, Califomia S5C9-3%

by s & = Date di:tutedw
. . b s.

This documant contains ns of Ih: ?Rg is the property ol the FBt and is logned lo your agency;

W ond ils contenis are not o be disiributed outside your agenty. 3
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- . SC 9-34

JEROiE LACKKER, his attending physician, at that time,
has tha particulars concerning this matter. This call
vas also from an unknown femsle and was reportedly a
local call. He could furnish no additional information
concerning this matter.

He stated that he could not recall anycae by
the name of CHARLES XK. ELLs,.

The following description was obtainad through
obscrvetion and Interview:

Race: Mcxican
Sex: Male
bete of Birth: March 31, 1927
Plece of 3irth: Yuma, Arizons
Helghts 5'5"
welght: 150 pounds
Hair: Elack
Eyes: Brown
Marital Status: Martied

. * -—
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FEDER+.. BUREAU )F !NvESTIGATION

REPOATING OFFICE OFFICE OQF QRIGIN 'IDA-"I'E INYESTIGATIVE PEROD
SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 1/28/69 1/16-1/23/68
TlTLE OF CASE REPORTY MADE BY TYP
G )
UNSUB aka '
Tirso P. OMellosa, CHARACTER OF CASE
Tirso P. Mevasa,
Tirso P. Millisa, EXTORTION
T.P.M.3
CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM
L ——
11 REFERENCE: Report of SA NG dated 11/25/68 ;
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UNITED STATES DEPAXTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1l - USA, San Francisco

Copy to:
. e O SAN FRANCISCO
REPOIFT or: B ice:
Date. 1/28/69
Field Office File #: 9-2203 Bureaw File ft 9-u8291
Titl: UNKNOWN SUBJECT;
CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM
Character: EXTORTION
Synopsis:
Victim under his mecical supervilision while hospitalizeg,
San Jose during 9/68. dvised that he was

concerned for physical safety or patient and at one time
arranged for police guard of Victim while hospitalized,
however, action was taken not as a result of any specific
threat upon Victim, but due to doctor's concern for
physical safety of Subject. AUSA, San Francisco, has

) recommended investigation be closed since all lopical
investigation has failed to identify UNSUB.

H
DETAILS:
—_—
-
This document coniains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBIi., It 1s the property of the FB! and is icaned to
yout agency; it and iix conients are not to be distributed outlmlde your agency,

-ﬁ- U8, GOVERMNMEMT PRINTING OFFICE: 19€67-0-273-878
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INYESTIGA ..ON

[

January 16, 1869

Dote

:|.zed at San Jose durlln gep!c*n!tw
) he time of confinement in O'Connor

was concerned for the physical

grnizan’
haé¢ received

: eader of the organizaticn
various threats to his person in the past.
stated that with this in mind when CHAVEZ was nospitalized
instructed hospital personnel that the patient
to have no visitors or contacts without first cleering

as
viith andg that uvnder no circumstances was ths
5pe rocm loecation of CilIAVEZ +o be revealed., In tiis
regard, as an additional

precauti regquen Anvoo moved to different reoms
and floors durlng his conflnement from approxinately
~ September 8, 1968 to September 28, 1%68.

*tated that several adays subsegu-nt
to COAVEZ 'S aamitialice to th= hos 31ta¢ an znecidant ocourre-

=--ovaed CUAVES's safaty was in ¢snrer.
CHplained L.n*-n.ce.w agd a tel: -3hon\. call frem
bg.0n rissions Office of the hOuFltal. At arproximatel s
2:0" a.m, one morning and was advised that the heceptionist

at the hospital had just referrcd a cali to thc Aclmicsions

Office wherein an unidentified female had requested the
rocm number for CHAVEZ., The caller repcrtecly stated that
sne was calling for a docior, not furither icentified, +lio

was scheculed for a ccwsul.ggaon cencerning CHAVYZ early
that morning and desired the Wformaticen o ihat tne uccrer
would know to which room to report. stated tuat
an employee of the Admissions Qffice i1naavoiiently furnishea
the room nurber to the caller at the tine,

On 1/13/69 at §le QQ&E, Qalii’g::nigz File S 92203

P —_-

~ - ~

br_-‘— K1 Y4 Date dictated 17167867

This documant contains naither recammendations nor contlusions of the FBL. It is the property of the FBI ond is ioaned 1o your agency:

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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—stated that as a result of the police
activity the press, who were cognizant of CHAVEZ's hospitali-
zation and were receiving daily releases concerning his
condition, published articles reporting an alleged threat
upon CHAVEZ. qtated that the publicity surround-
ing the incident was Lot in agreement with the facts of the
matter and noted that at no time was any communi-
cation contalning any threat upon CHAVLZ received during

his confinement.
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On January 20, 1869, the facts in this investi-
gation were again discussed with Assistant United States
Attorney JERROLD M. LADAR, San Francisco. Mr. LADAR
recommended that no further investigatie effort be expended
in this matter since all logical leads in effort to
identify Unknown Subject have been exhausted.
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FBI
Date:  7/24/69

Transmit the following in Tomeinplamicei or cade)

A1R1EL

SN U S

(Priority)

Tﬁ " DIRECTGR, FBI. L Lj‘

Y

F}{\?QK SAC, PHOENIX (62-1634) (C) \ }
)

UNITED FARM WORKERS

ORGANIZING COMMITTEE ~ COMPLAINANT
CIVIL RIGHTS

Fmem SUBJECTS; : ' - ‘;

There are enclosed to the Bureau four copies
of a lctterhead memorandum incorporating the request of
Assistant U. S. Attorney PHILIP S, MALINSKY, a letter from ‘
one GUSTAVO-GUTIERREZ of the United Farm Workens‘Orgwn1zing T

Committece, and rome newspaper clippngs f10m the local press ‘q,h*.
in connection with a local labor mattes.

? It is the opinion of the Phoenix Oflice that any
' 1ntervle“s conducted in this matter will dnject the Bureau
into a labor dispute now currently in progress in Arlzona
between the United Farm Workers Union and Arizona grape

. growers, 1In the absence of a clear-cut violation of the f:
! civil rights statutes, as set forth in a three-page letter 2.4
H from GUSTAVO GUTIERREZ, no interview with the latter indivigs
; will be conducted pendlng Bureau instructions It is ¥
! recommended that this matter be brought to the atteption of :
the Civil Rights Division of the Department for a deter-ina-f‘
tion as to the action vhich ﬁfﬂ.ld be taken,

on - 43004~/

'
" '3 - Bureau {(Enc M) A
1 - Phoenix 412 h'ﬁ -
qf

CLC:rs RS )
(4) S ,*Qp_z (\ Ju’ 26 1969
1cc Ot RIGS UHIT /rry, = C—— ./L"

LTl

Yo~ AAG Civi} mgm Div

- [ _ | t o
) ! Torm 684 £ i —ué}‘i-t‘-‘ozyl(-gg.f % |
’ .‘. .

JL

H

1\
T "
Approved: “Bent M Per
- - Speciu!ﬁem mﬁhﬁrce :‘:‘*‘—*"" = - _ T - .
.- e - % . c - o S R 3 P
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FN].Eﬁ STATES-DEP&RT\HiNT OF ). sTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Phoenix, Arizona

In Reply, Please Refer tn )
File No. July 24, 1969

RE: UNKNOYNM SUBJECTS;
UNITED FARM WORKERS
ORGANIZING COMMITTEE - COMPLAINANT
CIVIL RIGHTS

Attached hereto is a request of Assistoant United
Ctates Attorncy Philip o, Malinsky, which is prodicated on
the complaint contaiuved in a three-page leotter lrom
Mr. Gustovo Guticrrez, Arizona Representative of the
United Farm Workers Organizing Committce, Pertinent news—

paper clippings from the local press are also attached.

g 4
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Tnited Ftates Depachment of Puatice

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
Frorral Buiinina
PHOLNIX 85028

July 18, 1969

Mr. John P. Mull, Jr.

Special Agent in Charge
Federal Bureau of Investigation
P. 0. Box 431

Phoenix, Arizona

Dear Mr. Mull:

Enclosed is afcopy of a letter dated July 15,
1069, from Gustavo Gutlerrez to this orfice. We re-

..... A 2 it arrd avrad 4+ 4

qut..)u tha Mr UJb.l.L.J.J.J.,a oe J.uucx Viewe To Laln

if there may be a possible violation of 18 U S.C. 242
or other federal law,

Ava T

The charges contained in ‘the letter are of
a general nature and do not identify any law enforce-¢ = -.
ment officials or other individuals by name. It is
our desire to have more specific information concerning
the eventsalleged in the letter, plus any additional

- - .
grlevances Mr. Pn+1nwrnv mgy hﬂ 9h10 +ﬁ hVWﬂg +ﬂ ynnr

attention. Please submit the_results of_ your inter- cano Hor o
view of _Mr. Gutierrez to us _for consideration before )
conductlng any. further interviews or investigation.

e
———_——

Very truly yours,

RICHARD K. BURKE
United Staues Pttornqy

G/A e J l’h«u{j " ";-;:ii';-‘;:-,
PHILYP 5, MALINSKY -
Assistant U. S. Attorney '
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QIORGI MEANY
FANMIDENT

UMNTED FARM WORKERS
ORGANIZING :\‘ U] COMMITIEE

CESAR CHAVEZ o LARRY TTUONG

YOML F, BCHNITZLEN
ORCRLT*AY-TAEASURLR

WILLIATY L. XIRCHER

MRICYON OF CROAHIZATION - .-

AP e e g i

; N . DIRECTON R ASST. DIRECTOR
™S Y GUSTAVO GUTIERREZ
b e s it o ARIZONA MRERESENTATIVE .
POST OFFICE BOX 135 TOLLESON, APIZONA 83343

TELEFHONE ANTA CODE 401.934-4323
July 15, 1969

5775
A5

"

Dr. Michard ¥. Burke JuL19sg
Urited States Attorney RECEIVED
590 Tedaral Building U, 8, ATTORNEY
Phoenix, Arizona PHOENIX

.
»

\;\

Dear Sir: ) ] w] ..'}jl:q”

The United Tarm Vorkers Orpanizing Committee 1s conducting a strike 7
at several grape ranches located in the general area west of Phoenix, =mw
Arizoena, The strike began on June 17, 1969 and will probably continue ’
until the grape harvest is finished., The purpose of this letter is to
relate some of the actions of the Maricopa County Sheriff's Department
during the strike and to request an investigation of this conduct,

LLJ3
'
!

While there bas been no major single incident involving misconduct *

Iy the Sheriff's Department there has been a constant occurrence of

snall ineidents which when viewed in thelr entiraty establish a clear .
pattern of harassment of tha strikers, orzanizers and piclets, T7This £
harassi'ent by the Sheriff's Department infringes upon the civil literties _#;_
of those involved and represents a clear attempt by the police to inti- .
riidate all the farm workers, both actual union members and potential - s
union menbers., ' Bant

e S T

Some of the incidents which have occurred will now be described:

1, A Deputy Sheriff stood by idly while a ranch foreman ' ‘roughed mp". - -
a priest who works with the farnm workers. The priest*has his atrike =
buttons torn off his shirt, his hat taken off, filled with grapes
and run over by a tractor, The Deputy's explanhtion for refusing to . _ =&
act was that his department was "meutral”™ 4n this labor dispute. The e
priest was told that if he wanted to take action he would have to A
proceed on his ownj, and after he did file a complaint, the Sherifi's |
Departnent tried to persuade him to withdraw it, On another occasion
vhen a foreman vippad a plclet &ign out of the hands of one of the °
pickets, a De,ugy gtood by 1dly.

- o SRS o “‘WL el
2. A union member who vent te work on a ranch one morning was follwcd T =

into the fields by a Deputy who then told the foreman that the man :i,;_—'m
vas a unirn menber and had teen picketing., The Deputy. then.denanded '"“"‘"E;gg——%:z}*
the man's identification, Wilthough he had done smotling wrong/and - 3

int :rrogated him for no apparent reason, :



T ey,
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( A = ) page 2

“Under the guilse of directing traffiec the police vaved the cars of

vorkers into the fields of one of the struck ranches therby pre-
venting the pickets from talking te the vorlers in order to per-
suade the latter to join the strike,

The unlon members are constantly followed by the Sheriff'’s Department
when they drive their cars anywhere and are constantly stopped by

the deputles for no apparent reasnn or for ninor traffic offenscs
which are tenuous at best, The union members are then recuired to
show identification and ansver questions. The police also sit in
their cars cutside the unfon offices during meetings and on other
occasions,

After vork one day a car load of unlon members was following & bus
full of vorkers to talk to them about joining the unien after the
bus stepped, After folloving for a short distance the police got
ouz car in front of the union members and one car behind thenm and
then pulled then over., The police then requested all the union
menlbers to come down to the statlion vhere they were reguired to
shov identification and sulnit to interrogation, Again this actlon
by the pnlice was for no apparent reason and no one vwas charged.
The obvious effect, of course, of the police action was to separate
the union members from the bus and to prevent the union merters from
talring to workers in the bus vheu it reached its destination,

Several farm workers have been flred for signing unien authorization
cards which 13 a viclation of Arizona law, The police, aFrer iavesti-
gating, admitted clear violations had occurred, but rxefuscd to proceed z-
with any prosecution on the grounds that they were "neutral® in this
labor dispute,

A Deputy went into the fields, obtained some grapes and came baek

to the picket line and ate them telling the pickets how good they -
tasted, virtually taunting the piclets. Although this act is of

course not ftself illegal 1t is very symbollc in this dispute and A
pecomes quite meaningful in the context of the other acts,

A Deputy vent up to some pickets on country dirc road and told thenm .
they had to walk tuventy feet apart. Wnen a plcket responded that the = e
law provided only that they not obstruct traffic, the deputy replied -
that the twenty foot rule was his “law" and i{f they'wanted to get

along with him they sliould obey his “law." On another occasion a .
Deputy told the pickets that they were not & union end therefore had -

no right to picket, .

During the picleting one .day, tuwo Deputy Sheriffs each placed their v
cars at opposite ends of the picket line and drove slowly toward )

one another squeczing the pickets together until the pickets wvera .
finally forced to move to another location, Some of the pickets elaim _ - -
that thcy were actually physically pushed by the Deputics' cars. One .- .
voman became sufficiently frightened that she needed to be helped away .-
from the &cene. )
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The above deseriled incidents comprise only a partial listing of the
abusive acts of the Sheriff’'s Department, We are now in the process of
compiling a move comprehicngive and specific list of incidents involving
police wisconduct., The purpose of sending this letter in advance of the
conpletion of our more detalled report is to obtain an investigation of
these nctivities hy the responsible governmental authorities as soon as
possible. Since the harvest will be completed within & fewv weeks it is
important that the action of the Sheriff's Department be inVostiyatcd
as qucikly as possible.

We fecl that the above described incidents as well as others clearly
establish that the Sheriff's Department has not acted with neutrality in
this dispute and has in fact been partial to the growers, lloreover the
conduct vhen viewed in its entirety establislies a clear pattern of har-
assaent and intimidation of farm workers who are attempting to exercise
their constitutional rights of freedom of speech and frcedom of speech
and freedom of asscembhly, There are also racial overtones since virtually
all the farm vorkers are Hexican-American, Of couvrge, another undesirable
effect of the conduct by the Sheriff's Department 18 to undermiine respect
for the normal processes of government and to destroy any belief that
preople of all races, whether rich or poor, in fact receive equal justice
under law in this ecountry.

We urge that your ageuncy as a responsible govermmental authority
investigate this matter and we feel that we are entitled to a speedy
responce to our complaints, We feel that this 19 really a very sinple
and appropriate request, -

ol

Ve will of course cooperate fully in any investigation. The address
of our office 1s 9162 West Polk, Tolleson, Arizona., The telephone mmber .
is Area Code ©02--936-4535,

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter,
Sincerely, e
sz' \ . ~ f:
stavo Gutierre- : ‘ . T e e e

Arizona Renresentative ) ' .
UNITED FARM WORKERS ORGANIZING COMIIITTEE :

"gﬁqq-nr1:~vrwgiﬂmqrjc**~:'
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™= Arizonang who lend themsclves Lo the so-called prape

boycolt are, vhether they know it o not, being uscd.
Their cause is an emotional once, but like €0 many ‘'emo-
tional causes it is a compound of misinformation an:l
agitation, ) . ‘

Carcinl inspection of the subject by responsible
journalists and the American Farm Bureau Yederation
suggests that the boycott is fraudulent, Far from help-
ing impoverished farm workers, the boycott drive is

aimed «t helping a handiul of agilators who do not

represent the workers at all. Ca
The point is made clear in a Farm Burcau pamphlet,’
*The Truth About the Grap: Boveott,” which showy

“that in 1967 the “United Farm Workers"” organizalion |
¢f Cesar Chavez had 1,972 dues paying iembers out of
i Lors
1

w1 DAY £aainy tune
SUITIC piv,uuv 1aiiit wolr

ers in California. |

“Thus,” the Farta Burcauw noles, “the union repre-
sents 1.2 por cent of all farm workers, and no more
than 3 por cent of all prape vorkers.”t

nd BN AN . nTne oranm warle
na o, vut-pids glrapt ywisi

The prop: hoyeolt campaigy is telivg place preciscly
because of this weelness of the Uniled Farm VWorkors
in chiaining membership, Unable to gel werkers to join
up volun(arity, Chavez" unicn is trying to foice con-
tiscls on growers which would require union momber-
ghip of their employes.

By this method the unjon can corne up with & Jarge

coerced memborship it cannol get through freedam of

choice. .

As columnist Jamcs Jackson Milpatrick reposted:
L LY o PO e I LN TS S T N ) T o
UL llrl‘ LI AU, NV W OLAUTd BMHIAK W LG bl—"‘lt
union with fecr and contempl. They tell of threatening
teleplione calls at night, of repeated acts of vandalism
and intimidation, They are fearful that the belcegaered

-growers, anxious 1o end (he nalionwide boyeott, mey

yet sell thein like so many heads of lettuce to the
UFWOC, which thereafter would control when and
where they worked.” S '
That is what the boycott is about—a slde of the pic-
ture which somchov does not get mentioned by the

Jibera! lwninaries who appear on those TV talli shows,

speaking in reverential tones of the wonderfol Cesat
Chaver, and the great struggle in which he and his
union are engaged. T

In this area, Safeway stores arc the principal target.

Their crime, apparently, is that they allow customers .

the right to deteimine whether they will buy grapes.
And ii there is one thing the graps boycotters cannoet
tolerate, it is the right of the individual to make up his
own mind,

The anti-grape lobbyists have the right t‘hoycotl .

grapes from now untit Judoment Day. But they hate no
yight to coerce Saleway or any other grocery chain inlo
refusing te sell grapes or any other products,

/ . . ) ‘ | ) h '-..
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Valley siores selling

By JESUS A, BALRER

< Wilh eries of “Viva 1o raza™ (long live the race) shH ring-
ing i1y thoir ears, supphricrs of a farm workers union said
yesierday (..Ey '..-ll Invnch pickeling at noon today of Valicy
supaimaikels selling California grapes.

The pickelors will gether al the Sznta Rita Center, 1017 L.
Hadley, for Junch 2t 10 a. m. They will receive “instruetions”

cab 11 2.m. for a hall-hour and ther go lo their designaled

aveas fo start pic%(‘.irg Safeway stores, accerding to an
announcement ast pight

A rvally ot the conter dast pight, ostensibly called lo urge
Mexicin- A bons to urile for impros .cment in their civil
rigi's ard ceanomie plighl, tamed instead into a lauach
vchicle for the pickeling.

The rally wos spomeored by the Netional Farm Workers
Association, a group seckirg the unionizing of all ‘mizrant
farm workers,

The Rev. Frenk Yoldi, 2 priest 2t Seered Veort Chuned,
fold the gelhaiing (e o “'naa»'*rc vant “no violeace” but al
the sare i <.uf ol ealy thicegh wily “can we gatn
sccial arl cconomic justice for our praple”

Cesar_Chovog, the Califarnian whe lainelied the move to
unwnrr f“'m s"m"'rrs, A rcprcma!f‘d ut h‘* mocting by
his o' "= brother, Menucd, and by the Rev, Miguel ].Jn?za
the n"l‘.c. clyaicier of the plories of Chwcf

Mro Barrerp zecomponying himaclt oa fhe puitar, sang

The feizenn 1 cpubhc ole) Theerix, Sat. !\'.) 1" 1969

grapes to be pickeied

scveral songs to {hic andience in Spanish. They were of the
collnge “light song™ varicly, urging unjonization ¢f the farm
werkers.

Manuel Chavez, who repsidedly s heie merely {0 wrge
support of the nalional boyvco!l of Calilornia grapes, has nol
refuled suggestions his true missiop is 1o have 2 showdoun
with Arizona prowers, from whom the wnion will demand
recognilion. Here barvely mentiored the boscoll last night
Likr the other speakers, he urged the unionizetion of
migrants.

Manuvel Rjvera, 2n orgonivey from (olifernia,

lefl doubis
aboul his reasons for being in Arizona. :

"“We have galkored,” he 61d the audicnce, "to confinue
our cause. The wion is the caly wey o gain boller wages, o
decent trealment and maxle even an educaiimn for our
clnldlcn

g
\

A mimeegraphcd “information sheet” is (o be piven to
“flie pickels today, JU eallines precedures they wre to vs2
and noles a eoml decisicn vhich Ficce pickals rizhis on
shiopping eonler ]arlkin" Jo's £ i

= B’ = .
Arizona’s giaps crop s :f.!m!uled to bo harvesled next
month, Accordisig to Chover, the Arizuan growers employ
abut 1,209 perzons in the prape haivest,

Chaver sont felegrams (o Ationa gresers Yol wech asking * -

them to ncet with him and other taion officialz, but smdﬁ e

he has pol received any replivs.
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Arizonz’s prape growcrs—
and pickers — are worricd
2houl regports thal professicnal
domonslie ors, who have pics-
etcd Celifronia vinasards for
ycars, Gl be cving the
steic’s S30nion crop.

by Taoz Phecrix
. ox  Leg, etlviney
repuestt g the Arizona
Graps Grevers  Assosiztion,
confitnzd thel aftomypis heve
been s by Ihe plirzed

Iabor representalive: to mecl
with grosera

THE LVILST ofoil came
Test wech Leg sold He said

I
ta N7 aorr

"7

growers ¢l reecived one
telogram demanding that they
mezl with tha pickefers “for
collective bargaining.” .

Grower response vis lo jg-
nere the mendate “becauvse
{hev don’t reprezonl  any-
body,” Lee explained.

The US. Doparfinnt of Az
rietlupe Crop and Livestock
Renording division lists the
1033 ¢rop at 13,£00 lons, scil-
irz at £201 a tun

The  Stale Employment
Cenymiesion srid 1.09 porsons
picked  graprs duping e

Junc-Juty season’last year in

The Phoenix Gazcette

L_6~.69

BT et
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which zre

Yad®

Maricopa, Pinal and  Yuma
ceuntics. .

Most of fhe warkers eare

" Yocal, Lee soid. Many are bigh

schoo] sludents pichivg vp ve-
cation meney or familics wio
go as a mil ty cemn 2 litle
exlra.

i §4M) Ari
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UNITED STATES  JvERNMENT

Memorandum

FILE COPY

Assistant Attorney General DATE:  July 29, 1969
Civi]l Rights Division

FROM Director, FBI

SUBJECT -UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; UNITED FARM WORKERS ORGANIZING COMMITTEE -

COMPLA IRANT
CIVIL RIGHTS

Reference 1s made to memorandum dated
(vour rile .

There 1s enclosed ohe copy Of=dhe-¥e —rd - ad~
-=—s4rw=t~ & letterhead memorandum dated July 24, 1969
at Phoenix, Arlzona .
= — P

A, | |1nls covers the preliminary investigation and
no further action concerning a full investigation will be taken
by this Bureau unless the Department so directs,

B. KXX] T4B) 11fd83tpghtion 1s continuing and you will |
be furnished coples of reports as they are recelved, £ £

i

C. [ ] The investigation requested by yocu has now
dln] pleted Unless advised to the contrary no further 1in-
ies will be made by this Bureau, :

D"

een
ulr

_c\

: " D, | ] Pursuant to instructions issued by the Depart- :
ment, no investigatlion will be conducted in this matter unless i
specifically directed by the Department. _ i

E. [_] Please advise whether you desire any further In-
vestigatlon. .

F. } ITkis is submitted for your information and you -
will be advised of further developments, S

G¢. [ This 1s submitted for your information and no o
further investigation will be conducted unless specifically re- T
quested by the Department. o

H. [ ] This covers the receipt of a complaint and no -

further acticn will be taken by this Bureau unless the .Department "7 o
so directs, e
FOTE: Pursuant to discussion between Mr. Charles W. ~ & = &=

Enc - Quaintance and SA on 7-28-89, .
Qustayo Gutierrex) ronk Representative, Pnited - 3%«

Farm Workers Orﬁnizi Co-mi tee, will be int /,]7 67

viewed for specific detalls, 3[’{ f}!




July 29, 1069

' -
AIRTFL .

X102

TO: BAC, Phoenix
M: Dha eI
150'21 FaeM: Director, FBI ¥ / // /

 UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;
"/ UNITED FARM WORKERS
X ORGANIZING COMMITTEE =~ COMPLA INANT
CIVIL RIGHTS :

I'?l
\
"
Reursirtel and LHM dateé T-24-69,

In view of the allegations set forth in the .
letter from Gustavo Gutierrez dated 7-15-69, addressed
to the United States Attorney at Phoenix, you showud
interview Gutierrez for mpecific details regarding any
civil rights violations, Advise him that the interview
i= being conducted at the specific request of Ascistent
Attorncy General Jerris Leopard of the Civii Rights
Division.

Handle immediately and suLHM within five days
of receipt of this airtel.

FJunulpﬁ -

(1)

i
i
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NOTE:

Gutierrez, Arizona Repreésentative of the United
Farm Workers Organizing Committee, directed letter to the
'nited Statcs Attorney setting forth alleged civil rights
violations by law enforcement officers in connection with
a strike at several grape rancheslocated in the general
Area west of Phoenix, Arizona. 1Included in the allegations =~ = -

N danity =hao
was a charge that a deputy sheriff stood by idly while a

ranch foreman "roughed up" a priest who works with the

farm workers., Gutierrez also advised that the incidents
listed in his letter comprise only a partial listing and ‘
that they were in the process of comfdling a more compre- i

hensive and specific list involving police ronduct. This ———
wes discussed with Departmental Attorney Charles W . )
Quaintance on 7-28-69, who reguested that Gutierrez bo -
interviewed for specific details. That conversation is R
being confirmed in writing. i
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TD-38 (Pev. 5-22-64} . -.')
FB!
Date: 8/1/69
'tansmit the following In
{Type in plaintext or code)
i AIRTEL
{Priority)
TO: DIRECTOR, FB1 ‘
FROM: ~PHOENIX (62-1634) (p)
s}' .
’ UNSUBS;

. UNITED FARM WORKERS
ORGANIZING COMMITTEE -
COMPLAINANT -

CIVIL RIGHTS

Re Buairtel 7/29/69.

Complainant GUSTAVONGUTIERREZ currently
in California and will not retwrn until 8/4/69. -
He will be interviewed on that date.

-

ar “‘"

[FRNRL

(" 2"- Bureau (AM) 30 AUG 4 1969
2 - Phoenix ' )

CLC/bwk :
(4)

ri

oo 34 43004 >
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i FD-36 (Rev, 5.22-84)

Transmit the following in

WP W Py

- -
-

FB!

0/
Dote:  8/5/69 RE§75 .

— .
—— e —

|
|
] |
{Type in plaintext or code) L
AIRTEL :
(Priority) ;
e L. _
TO: . DIRECTOR, FBI [ )
FROM: \ /[ SSAC, PHOENIX (62-1634) (C)

SUBJECT UNKNGOWN SUBJECTS;
UNITED FARM WORKFRS ORGANIZING
- COMMITTEE - COMPLAINANT,
CIVIL RIGHTS

Re Phoenix airtel, 7/24/69.
Buairtel, 7/29/69,

There are enclosed herewith four copies of a
letterhead memorandum setting forth the results of the
interview with GUSTAVO GUTIERREZ at the latter's home at
309 Beck Avenue, Tempe, Arizona, on this date, The LHM
is qelf—explanatory. Mr. GUTIERREZ advised that any further
details would have to be obtained from the workers themselves, .

Mr, GUTIERREZ commented parenthetically that his
nrganizing committee has had the services of a legal committee
of eipht attorneys in the attached matter @uring the past i
ten days; that this "legal committee” referred to the L
activities of the Maricopa County Sheriff's Office as subtle
harassment, but not concretely within the meaning of the -4
civil rights statutes, 7

This LHM is submitted in a closed status for
referral to the Department for its consideration as to the
action that should be taken.

L]

One copy of the LHM is being sent to the U, S.
Attorney at Phoenix r his information,

(31\ Bureau (Enc. L) -1“3}75 472// //
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UNiL. ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF jJoSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTICATION

Phoenix, Arizona

In Heph, Please Refer to August 5 1969
File Mo, ’

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS

URITED FARM WORKERS ORGANIZING

COMMITTEE - COMPLA INANT

CIVIL RIGHTS ¢

There is attached hereto the known details of a
series of grievances on the part of the United Farm Workers
against the Maricopa County Sheriff's Office,. Mr, Gustavo. .

#Gutierrez, Arizona Representative of the United Farm Workers
‘Organizing Committee, submitted the complaint in typewritten
form, which has been photocopied as attached.

e
1
b

L)
This document conlains neither recommendatione . u__
nor conclusions of the FBIL. 1t is the property T
of the FBI and is {oaned fo your agency; it and c e
its contents are not to be distributed outside -
your agency. o

N | T
s
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Re: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS
UNRITFD FARM WORKERS ORGANIZING COMMITTEF
COMPLAINANT

“Tempe, Arizona
August 5, 1569

. "I, Gustavo Gutierrez, the Arizona representative
of the United Farm Workers Organizing Committee, desire to
furnish the attached documentation to
and » who have identified themselves to me
as Special Agents of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, It
is my understanding that the F.,B,I. may have investigative
Jurisdiction over the matter which I here present, This
information augments in detail the particulars which I gave
to the U. S, Attorney, Richard K, Burke, at Phoenix by letter
dated July 15, 1969. This latter letter was in the form of
a complaint that the Maricopa County Sheriff's Office was
engaging in activities that may be violations of the civil
rights oi the United Farm Workers who are engaged in a labor
controversy with the grape growers in Maricopa County,

LI N A
o/ uu

"Witnesses: » F.B,I,, Phoenix, Arizana
' , FBI, Phoenix, Arizona"
N - . 'y
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! Mel Huey Y(June 17(}369) . C’

The cars of the strikers were parked along the side of a dirt county road
‘. where we had becn picketing. Yhey were 211 facing in the same direction,
. When we decided to move to another field 1 stationed myseif at the head of
the chain of cars and began directing them to all turn off onto the side
of the road where there was a2 kind of cul-de-sac st that they could all
turn around with as little cor“usion and danger as possible. Gustavo
Gutierrer was standing about in the middle of the cul-de-sac also directing ... -
traffic. At no time did any officer apptoach me and tell me that ] was
violating any law by standing in the road directing our cars. Shortly 1
heard Gus yell to me but 1 could not hear what he was -saying, Lt. Lane
was with him, He yelled again and agzin I coulin’t hear him so 1 started
to walk toward him to see what 1 wanted. When I was about half way to
him Lt. tane stopped me and told me I was under arrest. That was the first
time 1 had been told that I could possibly have been viotating any laws_ As
1t was Lt. Lane had told Gus that 1 shouldn't have been there and that
was why Gus yelled at me, but I never had a chance to find out what he
wanted, 1 was then handcuffed and placed under arrest. R

Note: At Mel's trial Dept. Robt Case Star, the arresting officer, testified
‘. that Huey was attemptmg to stcap trafﬁc. was an extrene traffic hazard, e
and had been warned several times to get out of the road. He also tes= . .
tified that he was bloocking traffic at the time he was apprehended. How-
ever it was an out of the way dirt road and the only cars in the vicinity .
were those of the picketers and the shemffs vehlc'les -

- & '.'i.——_
o . ;
Pau?%ez (July 4, 1969) ﬁ i @ o
—— e’__t - -
The sheriff stoppad Joe, one of the strikers, on Cactus Lane, Me1 and 1 o
were wauﬁﬁg farther down Cactus Lane to go it81k io other WOTK TTews farth _':—1._,_1».:.

=y .
down the road. The.officer yelled to us whor we were about 40 feet from thes - s
to "stop and don't go any farther.® When h: said this he was standing in the =
middle of the road with his hand on his gu-n. We told him we were just o e
-going farther down the road to plcket and he again said *no." I then said -~
'IE other words you're saying we can't picket. He rephed "1 just s2id stay
there.”

v

—
H

I asked lnm for his badge number and name and he s2id he'd gwe it to me _

shen he finished. They kept Joe about 5 winutes and Tinal a,‘y‘ gave hima __
.. -vepair order. I asked the officer-agein for his name and number and he

~ walked over to the other sheriff and asked him something. Then he turned

to me and said ‘Forget it.* 1 asked him what ke said and he again replied - _ .-~

*] said forget it.” He then got in his car and left wi ..hout giving me " -

"~ the ir.formation. D e i

Pauly 'Chavez {July 7, 1969) - - "'_ o R

oy

fe -ﬁaa'; in the *.'er‘!nA in a ttem“i to ais
rough to pick up grapes. 1t)i'ficer Fred Burrows __ﬁ..,mm

{Badge # 250), of the Maricopa Lounty Sheriffs Dept drove his car up on "_ "..ozs-

the pickets as they marked on public property. Officer C.M. Hoagluno T

{#357) drove his car up from the other side closing the gap resvlting :

4n the pickets having to move 1o the dther side df the road “The l.t in ""““”‘1%:

charge was J. #Hill, !his happened a:a.zs p.n. P
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: Pauly Chovez (continue™

L. Pue to this harrassrg. ¥rs, Andreas G2llegos who nOa)lmost hit by officer
Burrows was $0 scarey’by this activity she almost fainted and had to be
taken into a var for treatment. Mrs. Gallegos lives at 11520 N, 79th Ave.
Mrs. Soledad Belarde was also pushed by one of the police cars. Altogether
there were 3 patrol cars present, 11 officers and the paddy wagon. S
7 . , -
#rs. AndregiGallegos { . er account of same incident

-

We were wa’lking on the picket Vine. The sheriffs parked their cars on
either sie of the tracks and the pickets had to wald between the two cars.
Each sheriff moved his car approximetely four feet from the tracks so that
the 25 - 30 of us present were supposed to march between that space. As
they moved their cars closer, they came up against the people, actually
touching them with their cars. I became so upset by the sheriffs® actions
“that ] had to be taken away when 1 felt I was becoming §11.. 1 was then
‘gnable to continue picketinf for the remainder of the time the pickets were
there. We then moved the picket Jine to the other shoulder of the road.

Caroli ui-‘e?asa] es f—’f,_(;', -

Even though in three solid weeks of picketing there have been no arrests
except for the first day vhen tvwo men were arrested for supposedly blocking
traffic {see above acount of Mel Huey) the shefiffs have brought out their
paddy wagone just about every day. Often they back it up right next to the
i picket line and open the door. Other time they park it directly across the
= - street from the picketers or drive it slowly back and forth past the R
picket 1ine. Also I have frequently seen officers 9o into the fields to get® —we—=

~ grapse f the ranchers and then return to their cars to eat them, BV
mﬁmaverapuw 11969) gy 07, o s

While picketing at the Bodine ranch, one of the vanch supervisors who 1 saw -2
- several time inside the ranch during the day, drove his Buick Riviera T

with a smashed rear up to the sheriff perked outside and gave him a thermos

bottle. Pauly also saw 1iis same man bring the sheriff a thermos earlier

oM T 1y .

. in the day, _
¢ - Pauly Chavez (July 6, 1969) ] o . L e
- 1 was distributing Teaflets with Tony Mendosa at the corner of Cotton ~ . =z
and Dlive. 1 had asked two plain clothes men who were ther §f ft would be -, -
. @11 vight, They said 1t would be a1) right 4f 7 didn’t obstruct traffic. Me »+—=m=
Continued to do so and the plainciothesmen watched us. Then Lt, Land drove . 700
around the corner, stopped his car and came up to me. He shouted at me- i

- *Get out of the goddamn road” 1 said that I wasn't on the road but on the - ;“ﬁ
shoulder, He them repeated “Get out of the goddamn voad.™ - _ B s

© _Biss\alavers Quv 8,3969) /0 7 N
; ; v o e b

- SR <y

: Pauly and I"were standing by -the side of the road picketing. Officer Pitts -
who was parked nearby called Pauly over to his car and said "Listen Buster, - . .auf
1'm going to tell you once and enly once mot to throw things 2t passing - ~*°7 7%
<ars. The next time I tell you anything 1'11 be advising you of your ,rights:"j_i:*;_;#::
1 had been with Pauly the whold time and nothing had been thrown at anv - i

T T DI R P T T N St

~Rime. The passing car that occasfoned this warning had been one of ou =
2 . dvm .W' . SR B it T C S o ) e iﬁ,
¥ 4 e S e i ) F
TR T T = ¥ - 7 ' ,7/7
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Caroline Rosales (Jun. B, 1969) . | A}_d)ﬂ, .

We thought we spotteld Coach Arney from Peoria in the fields but weren't sure

4t was him because of his glasses andbeard. So we called him on the P.A, b\"
system, He looked at us but we $till weren't sure 1t was him, About 50
‘ yards frp, §s were Ed Estfan and another striker. Lt. Lan: who was mear Ed L‘
f " ¢alled one of the foremen over and told him on his own initiative that ..~ 2»¢

| the strikers had recognized Arney and that if they didn't want him har-
rassed should move him farther back into the fields. £€d Estfan heard this
conversation and the officer's recommendation was totally unsolicited. This
happened at the Boswell Ranch. _ -

Usuany when we ask for c‘larif:cation from any of the sheriffs about
-whether or not we can do something Vawfully then are very 2looof &nd
acusing in their attitude. The officers usually let you know that .
v they think they are doing us a favor for letting us picket, park on county
‘ roads, and even blow our auto horns. : -

(oune 18, 1?59} Caroline {continued)

On the second day of the strike we had our sound car on one side of the L

voad with the speaker on the other with the cord lying flat across the -
' voad. One of the sheriffs told us we couldn't lay anything across the road. ....—.
We asked him what law said we couldn't. He stammered and then said it's '
Just agains  the law. Then we talked to out -lawyers and they went over and
talked with the police and after that they said nothing about the cord

That same day we walked slong the raflroad tracks that ran adjacent to T
Boswell's field so we could talk to the workers who were farther in the i
field. The police then came to us on their own fnitiative and ordered our
people off the tracks. Our lawyers then told them that the tracks
were railroad property and that the sheriffs had no Jurisdiction to order .
us off but that the railroad would have to do so. We then stayed there about . o
-~ half the morning until a representative from the railroad came and oréered .
us off the tracks.

-.—r.-
/

| Note: T believe attorneys Wilks and Ely were the men involved §n the
above fpcidents and should have more fnformation on them. ,

s going to Join the picket Tine at ¥addell Rd & Cotton Lane where ghere o=
$s a 4-way stop at that intersection. 1 came to a stop then pulled thry - - — 3~
the intersection to park my car alongside the voad. There was a sheriff - = =
parked on Cotton Land facing north near the stop sign. He got out of his - -~ -
~ «ar and walked over to me. He claimed I had stoppped too far past the = -
-gtop sign on Haddell vroad and asked for my Vicense, Then Fr. Robert,one :
©f the picketers came over and asked the sheriff why he was questioning ', c o E
4e vhen only a few minttes earlier when one of the worker's driving fron e
the camp had gone right through the s$top sign right in front of the officer N
+e had done nothing about ¥t. The officer claimed he didn't see any - N
violation. He was going to give me a ticket unt{) Fr. Robert came wp and ﬁ}%«
- questioned him about the other car. Since the other man was going to &= -
- work he didn *t bother him,®ut gince he saw I was a striker he vanted SR
to find something wrong. S B

- . LA ----_:-;J TR A s
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£.7 Elias a‘lavera IJu:y 8, 1969; 10 a.m, } Arakelian Rancd ' _ . ',
. - We were standmg cher talking to the workers Ohad come to the edge
! of the field to 11%ten to us when 2 police car driven by of ficer Schultz
- {Padge 162) car 11933 passed us, came to 2 sudden stop, and backed up al-
i most lnttmg several of us. He came so close we had to move to keep from
being 3hit since he was backing up pretty fast. He yelled very loudly at
us ashng us what we were doing. His voice was very angry. 1 (Maria) Sl
-was frightened with the whold incident. I (Estella) had to warn the others .
to jump aside to avmd being hit. We told him that we were Jjust talking to
the workers,

pr———1

The Schultz went over to Elias telling bim that hc had just received
& tall saying that there was trouble in that area and that when he
saw the group of picketers he knew he had found it. Elias re‘lated that

absolutely nothing had happened in this vicinity and that ine officer was
almost violent and outraged with the picketers., )

- Fr. Roberf Corriel} June 27, 1969 Tal-Wi-Wi Ranch
7 e K/ L ;
Wher Ted Calded, Bill SGYteT0 N0 I approached 2 sheriffs to comPlam about = —
- Wilbur Buslong removing my hue'lga button and hat and vefusing to return o
- them to me he said “Nhy don't you wait for Lt. Lane to come back™ We
insisted he take action sp finally after hes1tating he comp'hed by taking N i
the H‘ITOHTlaI:IOl'\ entenng the grape YtElO. and removmg my hat from the -
road where it had been smashed by the tractor. Then a Mexican Detectife ST
from the sheriffs department was sent out to discourage me from filing .
2 complaint against Bushlong. He asked if my action would “"hurt or help*® R
e the cause, etc . He concluded *Kell if you still want to file go down to: - ;.
: the county attorney.Once again at the County they tried to dissuead me from
: filing even to bringing "religion” {nto the issue by saying "What would God
- do in this case?” I insisted they press charges which they finally did.

fHote: at this trial on July 17 in the Peoria Justice Court JP Skrumbe}iis -~ :-zxy-
of Wickenburg found Mr. Bushlong not guilty since he claimed there was T

: $0 much noise in the area from the strikers that the peace had already

i - been breached by their actions and Mr, Bushlongs actnnty could not

- therefore constitute a breach of the peace.

e day when wE fmished picketing at Bodine. one of the sheriffs ﬂmowed ;_'_;_‘__- -

3

.le Cll EHE way 10 UUI' Ull lCE ll'l IDIIEbUll. $033 Was & ul:l.am.c IJI IWUL
. .20 miles. He never stopped until we got to the office. Even there he said -.}. =
nothing to me because he had no- cause to fol‘low me fn the first qﬂace. L

Joe Buevara {July 30,71969) am. S T e

1 was leaving E1 Dorado’s Fields by one of the n‘lddle dirt roads uhen one - h
of the shefiffs {Officer Young or Malone) followed me about one mile. He .. "5
- fina'lly stopped me and esked far ident:flcation I‘gave 'lt to !ﬁm it SR Seghle

saw me §n the field. Then Lt. Lane came and talked to the officers. "Ihey iy
then took me to Tal-Wi-Wi Ranch where they put me in a paddy wagon where - 4
- wafted about 2 hours. When we got Peoria I was handcuffed to another sman. . __j“.g__.: =
- At that time they let him go to talk- to his Jawyer. The officer then . :;:*tg::

- - ~$2id to me I son’t Jock the handcuffs .ga'ln but F you yunl':; - * " L

R 39 ¢
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-he stopped me. He said because there was a law -wgainst honking thorns. —-1 -

- officers never said anything before. He safd the rule started yesterday -
-morning. Then I~ said they hadn't told us about that rule. Mellie then

1'11 just shoot yof™¥n the head" I don't know 1f Owas serious. T guess

7 he was Just trying frighten me.

élber_' - =0 ﬁ-ﬁb
One uérmng I drove with Gustovo to Litchfield from Arakeljan Ranch to

buy 2 nmewspaper and make 2 phone call, One of the sheriffs fonowed us:-
P 1
1

all the way into Litchficld. #He then waited while we made the call and -
then followed us all the way back, . S T
#eTXHue /3 [0 L7

s and 1 and four others in the car were following the bus of contractor
Rosales which goes to E) Mirage and Surprize. We followe them fcr about
four miles when on Waddell Rd one of the sheriffs cars got in front of us
and de]1berate1y tr1ed to slow us down SO we wouId lose the bys. Then 1n
£l Miragethe sheriff got in front of us and the E1 Mirage patrol car behind
us. They stopped us and said we couldn't follow and “harass®’ the people
like that. They took all our {dentification. Gus said that we had &
right to talk to the people and their homes. Then we left and tried to catch
the bus again on Grand Avenue. Then the same police car Stopped us again and .e=
said one of the sheriffs wanted to talk to us at the police station in
El Mirage and asked us to foliow him there. We went to the police station
but there was no sheriff. They asked us our names and addresses 2gain and
then to1d us to leave. They actually had noting to talk to us about L

Bk
but only wanted to preven us from following the bus which we had a

right to do. _ ' = : £LEE

On another occasion Albert Torres and a few other men who had been on strike
with us decfded to bo back to work at Sikes Ranch where there was no

strike at the time. The sheriffs spotted them on the road and followed them
211 the way into the ranch. There the sheriff deputy went to the foreman
and told him that these men had been on strike .and had been picketing.

Mo (107w 121 - L eEeR
BIC I QUL &l ) ) . ) . . P -
e At ﬂ-ﬂE.i-'b

1 saw a dirt clod thrown from dnside the Fie1d hit a striker's car. The stﬁker“*’*.
went and complained to the sher{ff who fndifferently veplied “I don‘t : %‘9
know who threw it.” No effort was made ti fnvestigate the incident or to N
-speak to a foreman to prevent further fncidents. . .. 23
Rentera {July 12, 1969 ' T _;::

g to Se e as 1 gassed threug':s," the other group of S

picketers 1 honked to them. Offic er McCloskey heard me and then me afterae .;,_

aith his Vights blinking. 1 stopped. He came and asked me for my Yicense and

I told him I didn't have ft with he. He asked my name and address and called _'?; -
4n to see 4f I had a Yicense and they told him yes. Then I asked himahy . 5%

zaid that the l';n1 ice wore ‘ust ‘haral:einﬂ the nmn'ln on strike, He enid he ..,-___;.Er_“, -
was on mb“’ s side. T then asked him why they didn t do anything when  ——zaze
" %‘h‘. - - A= - ""‘"’:*3'

i

]
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——
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- a1l the picketers would be mamed fn ¥t and he implied they all "would -be

e —— - - e e

the people in the | “94s threw rocks at us. Then h. -{d, "Listen girl .

1 can give you two _t..kets, one for Imnking and orQ talking bact

to an officer and {_2ould arrest you too? So 1 said™go ahead. Then Gus was
coming and McCluskey said to me if those guyscome I'm going to tell them
to Teave and §f they don't leave they're gmng to be thrown in.jail. ¥hen
Gus asked what we had done , McCluskey wouldn’t tell him anything. He just

told him to Teave and go. back and Join the other people. e
A]fredZ!Gutwerrez (317 2. 1969) continuatfon of above incident '

We saw a sheriff stop a car down the voad with two girls fn §t who were
strikers. So Gus and I drove down to see why they had stopped the car.
#hen we got out of the car the vIficer with the girls said get back in
your car and get out of here. Gus asked him why and he said I'm condycting
official business here and I don't want you interferring. I asked him §f
we could wait 1n our car. He said "I'm telling you to get out of here"
Then 1 asked how far we had to go. He said 1'11 tell you in about 30
seconds. Then another patrol car drove up, Right then, tcCloskey, the
officer questioning the girls tols us we were under arrest and scid
put your hands en the car. We asked him why we were under arrest and he
said for disobeying 2 lawful order., They they scarched us, handcuffed -
both of us behind our backs. Then Lt. Lane came and asked why HcCloskey
had arrested us and he told him. Lane said OK. Then the paddy wagon came = =
and Lane told the driver to take fiim (pointing to 6us) righyt-in. .
McCloskey then said to me "I'11 teach you that when I give you an order

T mean it; I'11 teach you respect for an ofﬁcer * They then handcuffed

us together and put us in the paddy wagon. ) T

Jua%harcz /37’1 | ' T

—— -

s
LR

———

e t‘ere the last car out from the picket line and one of the sheriffs QIS
stopped us. The only reason he gave us was he claimed our license ) s iy
plate was dirty. He wouldn't allow us to ask any questions and became very TR
‘defensive when we did ask him some. He kept Bert and I about 15 m fnutes -

. checking our identification and telling us how well he knew the law. He ¥ _- ‘“
called Bert a 'hippm" and even made him show identification even though - S=mw

- he was only a passenger in my car and the aneged reason for stoppingl e T
was the dirty plate. A - 4
:”:""’“ 5

Another thing that §s very obvious is that Lt. Lane. the officer #n charge ) ?ﬁ
of the sherlffs is always very defensive uhenever you ask him quest:ons. a_ﬂ“*&

V4
itkowskd Ju1

wd started setting up*the picket Yine around 5 2.m. and while we Were mi'ﬁg

50 Lt. Lane came over to Gus and warned him about making too much moise with =

the P.A.-sy-tem or that the family across the street would file 2 complaint. = e
-$us had to leave for 2 while and about 11 minutes later Raul Gallegos .  : S

began using the system to say huelga to the workers in the fiels. #He had mot ~&— .

saidit more that three -or four times when Lzne came over and asked §f he 57
had talked with Gus about ysing the system. During this time one of the — = -Tgp=.
foremen had driven up in his pickup © #GN 7321) and was having an obviously gt
¥riendly conversation with Lane. Lane then told Rau) that §f he didn't _7-‘;-!*;‘ Sy
stop using the system the man next door sould file a complaine,and - ize ow _'I'_;I‘i,;‘;—*_’

arrested. After this the owner of the ranch joined Lane and the ¥oreman ,a;— _-';
and continued the friendly conversation. The owner then went over and e

S A =7 ?‘/-




+ ' : -
, f One of the ranch's .- \dusters was at this time du. ‘..., 2 nearb_v field and ¢
} cfrcling right over v.e picketers and the house 1n jon and making
‘ much more noise th{ sall the picketers and PA systo together {Cropduster
#N45280) At the group of picketers-about 1/4 mile away one of the sheriffs
went up and took.the names and addresses of all the picketers 2and warned

them about using the small hand megaphone {which couldn’t even be heard
&t the houses {fnvolved because I stood ¥n the road in front of the house =

L - L= ] T W ke e e - wew w -

;nd could hear nothing from the other group. When asked why he was taking ~ -
names the officer said a complaine had been filed. If asked 4f ft had = ~—
peen filed that morning he did not veply. Lt. Lane said that the complaint
had.not yet been filed but would be 4f we used the PA system. Lane himself = __ _
safd to me that §f he Yived in that house he would file a complaint Just

for being there #nd shouting to the workers and that he would have each .

member of the household file 2 complaint against each one of the strikers.

~ e

d firinu up thp1r
“the roar of

& ound 6:15 the
engines and agai
4he engines.

t ke Field about

2boy
ar

n
vid hardly he

Jets 2t L 1 mile 2woy started
ng you co the strikers above

Later Lt. Lane s2id "Those damn Filipinos already went .'Into the field
so I don't care what they do. I know what I would do if I lived there.

2im Rutkowski (July 1, 1969)

-~

AVound 6 a.m. 1 was picketint at an entrance to Bodine Ranch with .
Elias Talavera and George. Vhe main body of picketers had moved to another
. entrance about 1/2 mile away. Officer E.C. Price was sitting in his car s
- parked on the opposite side of the road. A small panel truck pulled up and
) parked about 30 feet behind Price and four Anglo teen-age boys got out and <~
started into the field at the entrance where we werer picketing. I walked e
up to them and asked §f they had come to work there. They stopped and T
answered yes they had. I asked {f theyknew there was a strike going on.
They looked confused so T asked 4f they knew what a strike was. One of ,
the boys answered "no"™ So I pointed to the body of picketers and told the

R L NT AT . B Y

boys theyr were grape workers who had left the field and started to ex-

P plain further. At thet time Price came across the road and stepped right
- between me and the boys. He did not wait to 1isten but immedidtely asked
' them *Did you boys come here to work" They said ye._'He then nodded to one -
of the guards inside the gate and said sternly "Teat's the man you want 2o
' " see™ The boys obviously took this as an order and immediately ua‘lked over .
- to the guard who directed them furhter fnto the field. R L

¥

- 1 then asked Price why he . had come over and friuhtened the hovs auav. !ié -

,u._\_... -

P

t

]

i

i - - pnswered that there was no law against him coming to 1isten ‘o what { sats T

- J told him again that I was only taling to the boys and that he had no?ight

to crder the boys into the field. 1 again asked him why he did it. #e . ‘zg,_;
decame defensive and said he didn't have to answer any quest:ons and returned o
tohls - Tl - e g

= Abe =
. L J"’

At abfut 10 a.m. T was asked ; 4 high school students who had ua'lked out of #
J.G. Boswell Ranch if ] couldn’t help them get their paychecks. The standard "o _“
polich has been to tontact Lt. land and he would go through the appropriate ‘*"&:_‘ .
procedures of contacting the rancher. The boys told me Lt. Lane was going to .
-meet them at 10 a.m. and as he hadn't arrived yet J took one student over o == -~

officer Pitts and Stanley and explained the sftuation. 1 then asked 1f they <=5~
-touidn‘t call Lt. Lane. They said there was 110  wy for them to contact - “"‘"k""'

———— m——res e . - s -m—w
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“him and that we should go meet him at the ranch. I -explained that he wanted -
to meet the kids first and that once someone went on strike they had to be - -

& - d

PNy Yy PR — o

. escorted by & sheriff to get their money otherwise they could be arrestod -7 5

e for trespassing. 1 again asked 4f they couldn't ¢a1l Lt. Lane on their —~ 777~
o vadio. Officer Pitts then said fn a loud voice™ Furk You" I then asked his
b . partner {who was standing by him) {f he'd heard what Pitts had said.

E Starley replied "I didn't hear a2 word.*”

Seeing that I'd get no cooperation 1 crossed the road. Approximately 15
; wminutes later Lt. Lane 2ppeared and | explained the incident. He shook his
head and then took the kids to get their checks. Lt Lane made no attempt
to speak to his subordinates. -This is a typical example of the Yackadasical

ke _ and contemptuous attotude of the Maricopa County Police Dept toward the
i - strikers. L _ S e

On another occasion I asked another sher{ff why he didn't stop the

teen age truckdrivers who were obviously underage and driving trucks of
grapes on county roads. He only told me "if we enforecd every law out T
here you guys couldn't even picket since the law says that county -

- roads can be used for no other purpose except moving vehicles., I told him o ...
; that T would question the constitutionality of stopping us but I wouldn't e
£ hesitate stopping minors from driving 1% - 2 ton vebicles on county roads s

"without a license. _ L

Juan Alvarez ' E oaee -
Right after the arrest of Gustavo Butierrez and Alfredo we started moving™ < %<2
the picketers to znother field. As our line of cars was moving along the o
road ve passed a patrol car and the sheriff inside stuck his erm out the . -~ -~
window waving & pair of handcuffs to all the strikers in the passing
L£ars. ) )
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FBi !
{/ Date: 1/27172 |
Tignsmit the fﬁ“(‘a:wi'iq i: !
(Type in plaintext or code/ t
. !
Vi AIRTEL |
; (I*riority) |
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" @-/ TIRECTOR, FBI
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. UNKNO: SULJECTS; -1 !
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l CIVIL RIGHTS ACT - CONSPIRACY /
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Re WFO teletype to Director
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nclose
and date
informaticn of Sacramento are two copics
of same LHM in view of Kern County, California, being in
Sacramento territory. [Inclosed 1or information of San lrancisco
are two copies of same LHM in view of regional offices of U.S
Treasury, ATFD, being located in San Francisco.
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Enclosed for

Investigation at

It is noted that Qn r%1a, fon to STFEHA I. SCHLOSSLIRG'
intentions to see the Assistant Attorney Genera) in Charce of
the Civil Rights Division, he advised he would/try to rzke an
appointment either on 1/27/72, 1/28/72, or 2/3/72.
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WFO 44f869:_

"It is further noted that of the group interviewed at

WFO, only COHEN and SHEARS possess direct information in i
this matter. Complete signed statements not obtained from .
them at WFO due to the tightness of their schedule and most :

of their evidence being in California.
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UNITED S:ATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Washington, D.C. 20535

In Reply, Ploase Referse = January 27, 1972

Fila No.

L/ -

Sy

UNKNOWN SUBJTCTS;
CAESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM ,
CIVIL RIGHTS ACT - CONSPIRACY -~

On January 26, 1972, E. 5><Moran, Administrative
Assistant to the President of the United Auto Workers (UAW),
telephonically contacted the Washington Field Office of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) to arrange an aprointment
to reglister a complaint of a murder plot to kill Caesar Chave=z,
prominent spokesman for farm labor workers in California. He
advised UAW assistance had been requested by the United Farm
Workers (UFY) organizing committee in nresenting this matter.

An appointment was made and at 4:00 p.m., Stephen I. Schlossberg,

" General Counsel, UAW, Detroit, Michigan; Jerry Cohen, Chief

]

Counsel, UFW, Delano, California; Faul Suﬁrade, 'estern Regzicn
Director, UAW, Los Angeles, Callfornla, and Larry 5. Shears,
tormer informant for the United States Ireasury Department,
Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms Division (ATFD), Bakersfield,
California, appeared at the Washington Field Office and provi:.d
the following informat1on.\\<‘
’\1(. / T‘-I‘-L.
Iw an undprCnvpr capnc1rv Shears was acquainted with

Richard narfﬁﬁ?edlgo, caucasian male, date of b1rth Augqust 9,
1947, residence 508 Castro Lane, Bakersfield, Ca11forn1a, whom
he described as a narcotics peddler and arson hit man. In the
summer of 1971, Fedigo asked Shears for his assistance in
murdering Chavez, for which Pedigo had received a $30,000
contract, allegedly from farmers in the Delano, California,

area. Shears went along and provided information to ATFD in
this regard. Pedigo was subsequently arrested by the Kern
County Sheriff's Department California, for arson and sale and
possession of dangerous drugs, before the plot was carried out,
The contract money wac allegedly returned to the Delano farmers
and the feeling is that the contract has been let to soneone

else. Schlossberg intends to personally ontact the United

fT'rA’“‘ : //%'/'54’ )
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UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;
CAESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM

States Assistant Attorney General in Charge of the Civil Rights ‘..
Division to request an investigation along the lines of previous B
FBI Civil Rights investigations of attempts to kill and the N

killing of persons prominent in Civil Rights activities. The
feeling of the group is that local authorities in California are
too closely tied politically to the Delano farmers to conduct

a thorough investigation of the alleged plot to kill Chavez.

They feel that Chavez has become an international spokesman

for minority groups and a before the fact investigation would

be better than an after the fact attempt to identify the murderers.

Schlossberg feels that the FBI is the only agency
capable of handling this investigation and that jurisdiction
is available under Title 18, United States Code, Section 241.

—-He also indicated that ATFD is in possession of evidence which,

o ':i"ffxf 7%
S
*"u"/a-." -FP.&S’&:J- %} s

if not handled properly, would be detrimental to this case.

Cohen was advised in December, 1971, by ATFD that
their case is closed in this matter and the group feels this
matter was mishandled by ATFD and the local authorities.

Cohen furnished the attached copies of an ATFD
voucher and check showing a $500 payment to Shears for '"informa-
tion and evidence necessary to identify Richard Pedigo and those
persons who are providing Pedigo the funds to arrange the arson
and murder of Caesar Chavez."

states that approximately
2, was 1O the icebox at Pedigo's residence at the time of
the search and arrest, but Pedigo's mother claimed the money
was hers and she was allowed to keep it. The group feels that
this was probably some of the contract money and has been
returned to the Delano farmers,

Pt A 4 e e by
. ‘

Cohen also made available a copy of the official -
transcript of a preliminary hearing on September 14, 1971, in
Pedigo's narcotics case in which it is revealed that an ATFD

2 /
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UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;
CAESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM

Agent disclosed Shears identity as an informant in the Pedigo
matter after Shear had been promised by ATFD that this would
not be done.

Schlossberg edvised that the UAW,as well as UFW, has
offered a $10,000 reward for information leading to the
conviction of those involved in the alleged conspiracy.

Shears has in his possession, in California, numerocus
tape recordings of conversations between himself and others
involved. Cohen is having transcripts of these recordings
.
maue .,

Since Shears identity as an informant has been made
—-~public knowledge, he is fearful of being harmed. He recently
found five sticks of dynamite wired under the dashboard of

his automobile.

Stephen I"échlossberg
ROO ¥ F ferson Avenue

Detr01t Michigan 48214
Phone (313) 926 5216 _ i

PR P . — L,{A
!

Delano, California 93205
. Fhone: (805) 725-9726 (Office)
(805) 725-8278 (Home)

lLarry S{(Shears

425 Foirfax
Bakersfield, California -
Phone: (B805) .366-5491 E -
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UNKNOWN SUBJECTS

M ATIMATY YT ACTION Y Ty

CAESAR CHAVEZ - VIC

Paul ‘gchrade e -
1927 W. 9th Street - - T N
los Angeles, California 90006 .
Fhone: (381-2346

P RN A (R o 7 R A

Cohen advzsed that Chavez resides and maintalns h
s

AaffFima at+ Va 1~ ad atlemsed 27 471 -l -~ aw
OIrice at Keene, liocated about 23 miles southeast of Baker

i
California. He sald Delano is about 30 miles north of Bakers-
field, and indicated that Bakersfield, Keene and Delanc are
located in Kern County,

18
F:a12
frie.lq,

Schlossberg and Schrade advised they have no parsonal
knowledge concerning this matter. Schrade stated he is con-

cerned about the possibility of a tragedy in this matter since
—-he had the misfortune to be with the late Senator Robert F.

e Ha2aWAE =i

Kennedy when he was assassinated. Schrade said he and several
others were wounded, Schrade having been shot in the he2d.

The
promptly to the attention of the Civil Rights Division ¢
determination as to the action which should be taken.

il

JrOup was advised that the facts wpuld be

ised that 12 facts wpuld be brought
on

e
a

This creumest coats.- neiirer
reenmmendation: roroconetosens of
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Standard Form 1034-A “TPUBLIL VOUCHER FOR PURCHASES,..ND vouts Ko, .
nm-m SERVICES OTHER THAN F:RSONAL
v 5 DLPARTMENT, Bylfay. O [STABLISHMINT AND LOCATION DATE YOuUCHIR PREPARED SCHEDULE MO,
U,.8. Tressury Departzant September 27, 1971
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UNITED STATES r‘nvrn NMENT

Memarandum

PY

TO : Assistant Attorney General DATE: 1/28/72
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION ' -
ATTENTION: Mr, Murph -
FROM : Director, FBI | PRy :
supject: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;
CAESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS ACT - CONSPIRACY
00: sC
) Reference 1s made to memorandum dated
(your flle ). /

There 1s enclosed one copy Oﬁfﬁﬁéiﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ*rfﬁL?ﬁmﬂﬁir-
ﬁsena a memorandum dabed _1/27/72, .

atr T WU . / N = \/

A, [] This covers the prplim%é%ry investigation and
Lo [urthers aellon cuncernlng a fdull ilnvestigaivion wiil be taken
by this Bureau unless the gepartment direRus i

B. [ _] The 1nv4;t*g§tion is contirulng and you will
be furnished coples of reportﬂfas they are received

C. H:] The anesﬁigation reguested by you has rnow
been completed|{ Unlegs advised to the contrary no further 1in-

quiries wf;}/be made/bxjthis Bureau,

Rprsuant to 1nstruc ions 1ssued by the Depart-
mov ey R amarme 2 e e R P P - Iy B | - [P TR RPN LI SULUTE N, [,
Wi llwy liW i“V\:-‘)bL&de.Ula W.i.LJ. e Conducved .Ll LIllo HiabLEl” UILLEOD
Specifical%l/d rected by the Department.
E. Please advise whether you desire any further in-

. vestigation,

F. [[_J This 1s submitted for yocur information and you
will be advised of further developments.

L T L
Pl

G. [ This is submitted for your information and no
further investigation will be conducted unless specifically re- 3
quested by the Department, ° :

H. [_] This covers the receipt of a complaint and no -
further aetlion will be taken by this Bureau unless the Depart t’; - ¢1“"
so directs. ' ci L

Enc.NOTE: Pursuant to the request of Mr. Murphy on 1/27/72, to SA P )
SN o izvestigation is being conducted of this matte 2)_6/?

o
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JBd. 4=26-63%) . .
-UNITED STATES GOVERaM T ' =7 \TMENT OF jUSTICE
Memorar. lum
10 : Director patE: FEBT e — l
Federal Bureau of Investigation Ms. Rosen ———.
DLN:RAM: TWH: bmpy: poner———
FROM .David L. Norman Mr. Miller, E&
DLN "Assistant Attorney General DJ 144-11E=-SUB| & coor=——
: - Civil Rights Division M:, Conrod .
«a}msunﬁcr: Unknoyp, Subjects ﬂ 2 Pendes I
Cesar Chavez - Victim zZ./ A, e s i
Interfgggngg with Righ e et é"ﬁv : ‘;:.:Ttm__
CIVIL RIGHTS —AET— Mr. Walen
Tels. Room .
Please refer to your memorandum dated January 'sﬁﬁ::___
1972. at H,R,Shi!lﬂtgg g.nc_:lgg:_[,;\_c a letterhead mpmnranrlhm

dated January 27 at Hashington. Your January 28
memorandum is captioned:

Unlknown Subjects; ‘—h ‘j\
- Caesar Chavez - Victim -tc) ;
CIVIL RIGHTS ACT - CONSPIRACY s T
00:SC ' ' ;,_ X
Please interview Jerry Cohen for additional E_?l ‘
details concerning the alleged plot to kill victim. - )
Cohen is supposed to have tapes and coples of infor= -’ -
mation he received from Larry S. Shears. Please e
obtain copies of same, //,

The allegation of a plot to kill the victim,
o if true, could constitute a violation of 18 U,S.C.
245(b)(4)(B).
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TO:  SAC, Sacramento 2/9/12
o -
_ 7 ; 1 - Mr. Rosen
FROM: Director, FEI 49/ 5 /J / -~ 1 - Mr. Bates
1 - Mr. McGowan
UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; 1 - Mr. L:e
CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM 1 - Mr. Felt
#:  INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS 1 - Mr. Bishop
CIVIL RIGHTS

. gt g D
4y- 515027
ReWF O airtel to Bureau 1/27/72,.

Enclosed are two copies of a seli-explanatory Cepartmental
letter dated 2/7/72.

Complete the requested investigation in accordance with the
provisions of Section 27, Volume II, Manual of Instructions, and surep
within 5 days of the receipt of this communication.

State in the first paragraph of the details of your report that it
contains the resulls of 2 limited investigation.

Advise 2ll persons interviewed that tais investigation is being
conducted at the specific request of Mir. David L. Norman, Assistant
. Attorney General in charge of the Civil Rights Civision, U. 3. Cepartment
of Justice.

Enclosures (2)

1-SAC, WFO (Enclosure)

v — vt N A

* JBL: ejs W ‘ | ;’f/
l

» l
LY (0) -
cLf J

ronm___ NOTE: See cover memorandum McGowan to Bates dated 2/9/72, capttoned
e ——-as above
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UNITED STATES G . ERNMENT Rosen, .o o

M d ' e

emoranaum i

IO

To  :Mr. Bates&\; DATE 2/9/72 Q {’;““‘,;ﬂ——'
- Mr. Rosen .//

Fﬁrr

= Mr- Bates Y karl
Mr. McGowan ! ;:::::’

r

FROM :C. L. MaGona{x

— -

B e
!

\/ - Mr. Lee 4‘-",. . Tcle. Room .
- Mr. Felt ' T Melmes
e bl r Ganldy
SUBJECT: UNKNO SU\SJECTS, - Mr. Bishop £
CESAR“CHAVEZ - VICTIM
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
CIVIL RIGHTS g, {/(]r i’ » .
TR I ' -

r ’ et
This involves receipt of complaint by our Washington

Field Office (WFO) on 1/26/72 from various representatives of

United Auto Workers (UAW) Fa:g,wﬁgkers Union (FWu}, Delano,

California, and one Larry S.,Shears, former informant for the

U. S. Treasury Department ﬁicohol Tobacco and Firearms Division
(ATFD). Shears in undercover capacity had reportedly been
y requested in summer of 1971, by Richard Daryl-Pedigo, California
/f’ hoodlum to assist in murdering Cesar Chavez, well-known California
.—-minority group labor organizer. According to Shears, Pedigo
was allegedly paid $30,000 by Delano, California, farmers for
the contract but was arrested by local authorities on arson
charges before plot completed, and money returned. However,
$22,000 was found in Pedigo's house at the time of his arrest
but this money was claimed by Pedigo's mother and she was allowed
¥2§wkeep it. According to UAW and FWU representatives one Jerry
ohen, General Counsel, FWU, Delano, California, allegedly has
additional details of this plot.

UAW and FWU representatives advised our WFO that they
intended to contact David L. Norman, Assistant Attorney General, °
Civil Rights Division (CRD), Department, and request an investi-
gation along the lines of previous FBI civil rights investigations
because of their belief that Chavez has become an international
spokesman for minority groups.

The above information was furnished to CRD on 1/28/72,
and by memorandum dated 2/7/72 the CRD reguests that Jerry Cohen,
previously mentioned, be interviewed as the allegation of a plot
to kill Chavez, if true, could constitute a violation of Title 18,
United States Code, Section 245 (prohibits interference with
Federally Protectpp Antivities).
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McGowan to Bates memorandum
RE: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; .
CESAR CHAVEZ -~ VICTIM T

ACTICN: :

Attached for approval is an airtel to Sac,
Sacramento, instructing that investigation requested by
CRD be conducted. Sacramento has previously been furnished
with background in this matter. Any persons contacted will
be advised investigation is at request of Assistant Attorney
General David L. Norman, CRD, U. S. Department of Justice.

K S

.a_f<f7 C@yﬁpi‘) ) : {4,, ;)

P

f': \J"
s 7 *“.‘. d
r:\?}g -"1" [) !
el

A

- P ALt e
-

577
e,':1f¢¢;,,,,

: e . -T'v{:'---'"“ P
X - ! K = & A oy S
RN AR g YT 2



FD-36 (Rev. §.22-64) 9\
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FBI
Date: 2/11/72

Transmit the following in

AIRTEL AIRMATIL
{Priority}

(Type in plaintext or code/ L
|
|
1}

|

CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
CIVIL RIGHTS

Re Bureau airtel to Sacramento, 2/%/72.

On 2/11/72, JERRY COHEN, Chief Counsel, United
Farm Workers Organizing Committee, Delano, California,
advised tape recordings concerning LARRY SHEARS are in the
possession of JACK LEVY (not further identified) in San
Francisco, California, and he, COHEN, and LEVY would make
all information received from SHEARS available to the FBI
in Brkersfield on 2/15/72. COHEN stated it would not be
practical to collect all of the information available

on 2/9/72, that attempts were recently made by their office
and the Kern County Sheriff's Office (XCSO) tp take a |
detailed statement from LARRY S, SHEARS, which statement j |
REGSS ~ = -2 12 o~
@- Bureau T A | " ——
2 - Sacramento C_:.k'-’.._’&é. S —
C¥S:smd Io fcg I3 4am
(4) T
——— - _
. . e :‘/_'Ea
al £

UNSUBS{J> = i

prior to that time. //Iﬁ

el

S
BLFEB2Z 57C \v
Approved: Sent M Per \

N

Speciai Aqent in Chcxrge U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING \-‘JFFK-_-E; Ja71 %Eg
-



SC 44-443

was started; however, after a lunch break and before any
real pertinent information was obtained, SHEARS stated his
attorney had advised him against making any further infor-
mation available,

The interview was then discontinued. SHEARS told
he, SHEARS, had not made any real money out of ‘this
deal" (referring to the alleged CHAVEZ death plot), but he
had been furnishing details to JACX LEVY (not further identi-
fied), and LEVY "is the guy who's writing the book."” KCDA
and KCS0 have been and are continuing a joint investigation
of the alleged plot.

In view of the delay in meeting with COHEN and the
mailing time from Bakersfield to Sacramento that will be
necessary to forward any material obtained for transmittal
to the Bureau, the five day Buded will not be met, and
Sacramento will make every attempt to surep by 2/18/72.
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FB, :
Date: 2/16/72 ,r
= |
Transmit the following in _ )
. _ {Type in plaintext or codel :
Vie AIRTEL ATRMAIL [
{Priority) i
_________________________________________________ Lo
/ DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: y&% C, SACRAMENTO (44-443)
J  SUBJECT: / UNSUBS; ]
CESARPCHAVEZ - VICTIM -H1
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS /
CIVIL RIGHTS s
Re Sacramento airtel to Bureau, dated
2/11/72. Bureau airtel to Sacramento, dated 2/9/72 and {
WFO airtel to Bureau, dated 1/27/72. (ﬂ/
Enclosed for information of San Francisco
are two copies each of referenced airtels dated 2/11/72
and 2/9/72, and two copies of Departmental Memorandum
from AAG DAVID L. NORMAN, dated 2/7/72, captioned as
above. |
7 On 2/15/72, JERRY COHEN, Chief Council, United
‘ Farm Workers Organizing Committee (UFWOC), Delano, California
and *ECQUES LEVY, 4226 Mount Taylor Drive, Santa Rosa,#
hd . AR VES K»
@- Bureau B SR YA N AR ;
- San Francisco (6)(Enc,) . <
1 - Sacramento : 5 _ oy
QNS:gs ‘ NS R2 FEB 18 1972 | ¥
(5 : S f r
.' l

|.:
Ap vgd:Fm Sent M  Per 3
U nt in Churqe U. . GOVERMMEKRT ERINTING OFFICE: 187 =413 =138
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SC 44-443

| 'Eﬁl At Ity a writer by

[

ession, appeared in Bakersfield, California RA,
Sacramento Division. LEVY said he plans to write
a book concerning death plot against CESAR CHAVEZ >
(UFWOC) Director. COHEN has allowed LARRY SHEARS to
furnish 20 cassette tapes concerning this matter:
to REVX and LEVY made available 10 of these cassettes
to FBI, in addition to 374 pages of typed and written
information,

The 20 cassette tapes (of approximately
20 minutes duration on each side) are numbered
1 through 40 ( 2 numbers to each tape). LENY furnished
copies of tapés nmumbered 1 through 12 and 17 through
24, He said tapes numbered 13 through 16 and 25 through
40 would be copied and made available to FBI at Santa
Rose, California on 2/23/72 or 2/24/72. He suggested
telephone call be made to him at Santa Rosa, California
2/23/72 regarding matter. LEVY has requested that these
tapes be copied and copies returned to him as soon as
possible. '

Sacramento intends to request Bureau to make
2 copies each of tapes furnished by LEVY on 2/15/72,
1l copy for office of origin and 1 copy would be sent
Sen Francisco for return to LEVY,
| ]

Sacramento will surep 2/18/72.
LEADS:

SAN FRANCISCO

P

AT SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA

e

. Make_teléphone contact with JACQUES LEVY, *
4206 Mount Taylor Driye, telephans 542-0609 on'ﬂg}ptg ‘

[P v ]

-



SC 44-443 -

arrange to obtain
tapes immediately
coples of each ta
office of origin,

tapes described above and surep with
» with request to Bureau to make 2
pe, 1 for return to’LEVY and 1 for
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Airtel >

TO: SAC, Sacramento (44-443) 2/17/12

FROM: Director, FBI ,
I-
CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM____.

—INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
_SIVIL RIGHTS

- ' -
Reurtelcall and Bucall 2/17/72.

—— ey m

(,”5'_ _)
Matter regarding furnishing copies of tapes and other material ~
obtained In this matter to USA Brewster Q. Morgan, EDC, Sacrameanto,

California, discussed with Mr. Frank Allen, Attorney, CKD, Department,

who concurs with Brewster's request for same. Allen advised if cnly one

copy of tape available, furnish same to Bureau for delivery to CRD for its

review and advise USA of this procedure. Allcn requested any other !

material, documents, etc. obtained that can be duplicated, should be :
- furnished to USA in form suitable for dissemination. UACB do not !

transcribe any tape(s) obtained. '

r
’ >
I

This confirms instructions in Bucall.

Expedite. | {
. i
:
JBL:ejs p‘tv
@
/\
NOTE: S

Tu'son

Conversation with Allen on 2/17/72, set forth above being
confirmed in writing. o - -
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2/23/72
Civil Rightsg Division 4

UNSUBS D e
CESAR CHAVEZ - vICTIM

INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS

CIVIL RIGHTS

your 2/7/72
DJ 144-11E-SUB DLN:RAM:TWH: : brp

2/18/72
Sacranmento
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HNOTE: . .

4

This will also serve to confirm conversation

between Mr. Fronk Allen of vour Department and

Supervisor on 2/17/72, at which time

Mr., Allen acdviscd that 1 only one copy of tapes ;
' available, furnish same to Civil Rights Division .

(CRD) for review before taking any further action.

Encloscd are 10 cassette tapes and one copy of 374

pages of typed and written material. As noted on

page 4 of attached report of SA Y o

2/18/72, at Sacramento, WM. Yicq RS Turnished

the 10 cassette tapes has requested the tapes be

returned to him as soon as possible. You may desire

to return these tapes to Mr. Levy dircctly upron

completion of your review. Other tapes described by

Mr. Levy on page 3 of attached report will Le furnished

to you upon receipt at the Bureau.

i Ay Bah o



FD-263 (Rev. 12-12 47) {

-FEDERA™E JREAU CF INVES' IGATION

-

ot

-

REPCRTING OFFICE CFFICE OF OMIGIN DATE ’ fINVEsTlGATr:PEHIOD
SACRANINTO SACRALENTU 2/18/72 | 2/11 - 15/72
TITLE OF CASE REFORT MADE Bv irvp:o By
UNSUB 7 ] | kdw
" a S T ks - [ — L }
CESAR CHAVEZ CHARACTER OF CASE
VICTIit
TALEkPLREC, I HICHLS
CIVIL KIGHTS
N
3 REFLRUNCE :
33
<
P “acramento airtel to the Bureau dated 2/16/72.
3
R - P
4 IT\ ~HCLOSURLS ¢
< \\
IS TO_THL LURzAU (12)
17 )
5 \ Ivo copies of 374 pages of typed anu written raterial 7
: 3 and 10 cassette tapes, all concerning cajplioned matter, nll ”
SERN tapes and one copy of 374 paige document are for transmittal
:;\“ to the Lepartment. '
- ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED % NONE acaurt. Case At mECn.
CONVIE [AUTD.| Fus. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR T vEs LLNO
! PENDING PROSECUTION
E ! an - OYER 51X MONTHS Clves e
X ‘,‘t / ’ SPECIAL ACENT - - o
APRROVED ij !N chamce : DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADES ) Z - T . i -/ . ! l.—bl IUL
" . . {'.5'_‘_ . * i ty _\- v , H o
@- Bureau (Lnec,12) TR | / i - /\,, - I i
1 - USA, Sacramento wne,l ——— e -] !
. ¥ i -( ) C LS 2% : | REC-66
1 - San Francisco Cplrhett L
1l - Sacramento (44-{-2@?' B FLCTR-102 ‘
f. LN
/7C. (LY .
. Diuemine!iop Record of Attached Report Notations 3
o [0 \ 7
Recd. {:}_ it
—T ; p» 1
< AT 7.2, O}Ja\‘gﬂ,.\
(59 (F) e
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SC 44-443

Soa

ADMINISTRATIVL :

The Bureau is requested to make two copies of
each enclosed cassette tape, one for the office of oriin,
and one to be returned to San Francisco for delivery to
JACWES LLVY, 4226 Mount Taylor Urive, Santa Rosa,™

-California. : .

Ho additional inquiry is necessary in the
Sacramento Division regarding this matter at this time.
This case will be closed after ftun IFreacisco completes
investigation requested in referenced airtel anc copies
of tapes are received from the JSureau.

One copy of this report is furnished the United

— e =m -

States Attorney at Sacramento at the direction of FRAK ALLLI,
Deputy Chief, Criminal Section, Civil Rights bivision c¢f tle
Department. Oue copy is also being furnished Lan l'ra:cisco

in view of outstanding investigation there as rocuested in
referenced airtel,.

. B* -
Cover Page
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# - - U...TEDL LTATES DEPAR" MENT OF JuSTICE
- | FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

{

Copy to: 1 - United States Attorney, Sacramento (Lnclosure 1)
2 . S:‘._ Olice, ~@CTanento
_open b January 18, 1972 '
Late:
Field Office File #: SC 44-443 Bureay File #
Tite: UNKNOW SUBJECTS;
-J-.J(R CHAVLZ -
VICTI!
Charoct INTeL P HALCE S ITH RIGLTS
Lharocter:
: CIVIL KRICGKHTS
Synopsis: JoKRY CUHLCN, Chief counsel, United Fura ljorkers
Organizing Committee (L."QL), Lelano, California,

A 6 4
and JAC\ULS LUVY, writer from Santa Kosa, Celilornia,
appeared at the 3akersfield, Californic, Uffice of the .
2/15/72 and made avallable 10 cnssette tapes an J7&

2
-~ P P Y Y = ) M T Aot Seea et (

Vi .Llll.ULllldL-LUll \-ULI\-CLLi'lI} da ded e !JJ..UL. '-L'L\CILILDL L‘i'. !‘\-r\l‘e ui
CESAR ClaViZ. additional tapes will be furnisaed by L.V
at canta Rosa.,.

)
- I -

:Iq(JLL;SUR;Jb ].'.U}\- ‘I}:L U -1 J‘Xl lb&\lld iy bd a‘.al\ta.l ....L-lU

Znclosed are 374 pages of typed and wricicn
material concerning titled matter,

ULTAILS:

These are the results of a limnited investigation.

On February 11, 1972, JouRY coticd, chizi Counsel,
United Farm Workers Organizing Committee (Uiwwoe), Delanw,
California, advised that tape recordings conceriaing Laxiky .
ShiskS are in the possession of J.l LuVi¥in San Francisco,
California, and he, COHEN, and¢ L.VY would make all informatioii
preV1ously received from SHEARS available to tae Ful in
akerstleld California, February 15, 1972,

This document containg neither recommendations noc conclusions of the FBL. Tt w the property of the FBI and is loanad to your agency: it and its contents
are not to be distributed outside your agency.

V. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE ; 1970 () - 40h-840
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Dote of transcriplion 2/ 18/72

o

it

JERRY COHEN, Chief Counsel, United Farm Workers
Organizing Committee (UFWOC), Post Office Box 130, Velano,
California, telephone (805) 725-9726, appeared in the office
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation at Bakersfield,
California, with an individual he 1ntroduced as JACLUES LLVY and
advised as follows:

All tape recordings and transcripts concerning the
death plot against CESAR CHAVEZ, UFWOC Director, are in the
possession of LEVY, who has been transcribing them. ‘hese
tapes were originally obtained from LARRY SHEARS, former iaformant
for the Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms Department of tlie
United States Treasury Department., ix. LLVY has not trans-
cribed and/or copied all of the tapes involved but will do
so in the near future and they will be made available to
the FBI,

According to COHEN, many of the tapes or parts of the
conversations on i2pes by SHEARb and others are not recessarlly
pertinent to this watter, but are being made available in
any event, IMany of the tapes involve telephone conversations
recorded by SHEARS. COHEN admitted that it was at times
very difficult if not impossible to interpret the uieaniiyg

, of some of the conversations or the identities of the
individuals involved.

COHEN stated that he had no additional information
of possible value in this matter at this time.

ar_B

Inlarviewed on

SA

SA
by e r———r

& -
CNS:kd

E A
1

Cote dicraled

This document tonioine neither recommandations nor conclusions of the FBL. N Is tha property ol the FBI and Is looned lo your agency;
W and s conlents ore not lo be distributed ouiside your ogency.
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- . ' FEDERAL BUREAU OF !'NVESTIGATION - - -

Doia of transeription 2/18/72

‘JACQUES LEVY of 4226 iount Taylor Drive, Santa Rosa)
Eﬁli{ogﬂl,%wmi. a writer by profession,
ppeared in the office of the Federal Bureau of I..vestigation
at Bakersfield, California, with JERRY COHEN, Chief Counsel
for the United Farm Workers Organizing Committee (UFWOC)
and furnished the following information:

Twenty cassette tapes have been made available to
him by LARRY SHEARS, former informant for the Alcohol,
Tobacco, and Firearms Department (ATFD) of the U.S. Tleasury
Department, upon instructions of JERRY COIEEN. T7hese tapes
are of approximately sixty minutes duration each, thirty
minutes to the side and most concern the death plot
against CESAR CHAVEZ, UFWOC Director. The tapes contain
conversations, some telephonic, between SHEARS, AIFD agents,
and other individuals, On many of tlie tapes, no dates are
mentioned, nor is SHEARS or others identified by name or
otherwise. As a result, it 1s extremely difficult to properly
understand the purposes of some of the conversations.

——

e also mentioned that many conversations on the
tapes are apparently not pertinent to the matter at hand,

Since recordings eare on both sides of each cassette
tape, he has numbered the twenty tapes one through forty
(two numbers to each tape). He made available to Sa

ten cassette tapes numbered one through twelve
and seventeen through twenty-four, He will have copies
of ten additional tapes, numbered thirteen through sixteen
and twentyfive through forty made by February 23 or
February 24, 1972, and will make these tapes available to
the FBI at Santa Rosa, California., He suggested that he
be telephoned on February 23, 1972, before being personally
contacted concerning the matter.

2/15/72 ’ Bakersfield, California SC 44-443

interviewed on ot - File #

SA & =3-
by SA CNS:kdw Dote dictored. 2118772

This dnCumcm conlons neither recommendalions nor conclusions of the FBL. )l is the propesrty of the FBI ond is looned to your ogency;
# and s <onlenh are nol 10 be disiributed owiside your ogency.
-
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SC 44-443
2 =

Mr. LEVY stated that tapes numbered twenty-nine
through forty are considered by him to be very pertinent
to this matter,

He also made available 374 pages of typed and
hard written information he has compiled concerning the
CHAVEZ death plot. He t=aid these are conversations
involving SHEARS and others, some taped transcriptions,
information from the news media, numerous pleces of
miscellaneous information, and a summary of some of the
tape recordings.

L:VY stated that his maln involvement in this
matter was to eventually write a book concerning the desth
plot.

LEVY requested that the ten cassette tape recordings

made available and all tapes furnished to the ¥ul in the
future be copied and returned to him as soon as possible,

- Lk -
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Airtel

]/ TO: SAC, Sacramento (44-443) / 2/28/72
‘( FROM: Direcjor, FBI (44-51593) : 1- _

08

CESAR CHAVEZ -~ VICTIM
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
CIVIL RIGHTS

Rerep of SA —dated 2/18/72, at Sacramento and
Buairtel 2/17/72.

For your informaticn, the ten cassette tapes and 374 pages of typed
ani written material have been furnished to the CRD, Departmeat for their
review, In regards to your request to make additicnal copies of the cassette
tapes, thisis being held in abeyance pending review by CRD to determine

- wihether the contents are pertinent to this matter to require copies be made of
same, In the event the CRD determines they are not pertinent to this inquiry,
the tapes will be returned to your office for delivery to }*-. ".¢7y. Any
additional tapes submitted will be handied in the same manner.

A review of the 374 pages of typed and written material particularly
pages 107 and 362 indicates your office has had prior contacts with
Larry Shears, the mformant in this matter. Shears refers to having been in

contact with Agent_

By return mail, furnish Bureau complete details of Agent —
contacts with Shears and any other information in your files regarding sleais

Insure prior contacts with Shears were properly handled. I not
prcperly handled, obtain explanations and include recommendations for any
administrative action,

~. Tolson __ __ JBL e]S by

© Felt

Rosen (4) \/ . - —— SEE NOTE PAGE TWO. s s st
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Airtel to SAC, Sacramento

NOTE:

This is the matter involving alleged plot to assassinate
Cesar Chavez, well-known California group labor organizer, At the
request of CRD, Department, we are conducting a limited investigation.
CRD requested we obtain tapes and other material in possession of cne
Jerry Cohen, Chief Counsel, United Farm Workers (UFW) of which
Chavez is the leader, Tapes and materials obtained by our Sacramento
Office and have been furnished to CRD for their review. Only one copy
of ten cassette tapes available and pursuant to CRD, they were furnished
directly to CRD along with 274 pages of typed and written material, Tapes
and written material obtained from Jacques Levy, a free-lance writer who
interviewed one Larry Shears, the original source of the plot against
Chavez. Levy's interview with Shears was taped and later partially
transcribed on 374 pages. Based on Levy's interview with Shears, various

-—-pfficials of United Auto Workers (UAW) and UFW contacted our WFO and

requested an investigation. Results of interviews with these officials
furnished CRD which subsequently requested a limited investigation, namely,
to obtain the aforementioned tapes and written materials available in this
matter, Tapes sent to CRD directly at their request and not reviewed Ly
Bureau. Copy of written materials (374 pages) which appear to be a
transcription of aforementioned tapes was reviewed. The 574 pages basically
reflect interview that Levy, Cohen and his associates had with Shears, a
former informant for Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms Division (ATFD),
U. S, Treasury Department during December, 1971, as a result of Shears
revelations to a local television station, Delano, California, area during
August, 1971, Shears revealed to the TV station that a plot was underway to
kill Chavez and that ATFD, and local authorities were aware of it but tcok no
action. The transcription of the interview of Shears by Levy included
conversations Shears taped of individuals he alleged were involved in the plot
and also his telephonic contact with several agents of ATFD and local and
state authorities (police). The transcription is a rambling, disjointed account of
Shears' contact with ATFD and his associates. Levy's efforts to pin down Shears
for concrete evidence were fruitless, The tape recordings Shears made of
conversations he had with several individuals he alleged were involved in the
plot were worthless as no mention or admission by these individuals were made.
Shears only reply to Levy when this point was raised was '"'the implication is there'':.
or "'these guys talk in a different language not easily understood by the average s
person,' Shears' allegations concerning the plot appear to be a complete
fabrication and obviously the result of refusal by ATFD to pay himn any additional
money unless he could produce additional information of the plot against Chavez.
Shears, in the transcription, alludes to havmg contact with an FBI Agent

(Bakersfield, California) in a ¥8§18 manner; however, in view of the .
unreliability and unpredictability of Shears Sacramento bemg instructed to 7 3’/%
resolve the reference to Agent
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FD-262 {Rev. 12-19-67)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REFPCRTING OFFICE !OFFlCE QOF QRIGIN DATE ‘FINVEsTlGATIVE PERIOD
SAN FRANCISCO ESACRAMENTO . 2/29/712 1 2/23/72
TITLE OF CASE REPQRT MADE Bv : ‘]TYDED BY
.} ER
/gggUBSﬂémvgz R CHARACTER OF CASE T
| INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
CIVIL RIGHTS
|
REFERENCE : JAY
-e
wEEER .~ /o0 a o
Report of S— L, 2/18/72, 5

- O
- RUC - 0

ENCLOSURE: To Sacramento - 1 copy of transcription of tapes 1-40°
furnished by JACQUES LEVY.

ADMINISTRATIVE:

The +ten cassettes +2

H
!
.
“he cassette tapes made available by JACQUES LEVY m

(Y3 =0 N BN TAANATITD T TUU

are being forwarded to the Bureau under separate cover, with
the request that the Bureau make two copies of each tave,
one for the office of origin and one to be returned to San

Francisco for delivery to JACQUES{LEVY, 4226 Mount Taylor Drive
Santa Rosa, California.

- ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED (X NONE ACQUIT-] case was seen.
CoNvIC lAuTD. | FUG. | FINES : SAVINGS RECOVERLES TALS
' s : } PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [ IYES ¥¥NO
\ ! | ‘ PENDING PROSECU TION
i I ! i OVER SIX MONTHS Mves XAno
i . 1
APEROVED L anamee DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE: {/ i (—'— - -
3)B (’ ) O EQ 20
ureaua .
(1 Package - AM REQ. \

3 Sacramento (ui- uus)(Enc. - la '
(1 USA, Sacramento) 3 MAR 2 ¥72 ‘

1 San Francisco (4u.1218) -l

e

QL AR Y AR

Dissemination Recard of Attached Report Notations i'} __. ﬁ,
Agency LK D | | * és‘
Request Recd. | | 1 “ LL n-a_k_‘{f ) L
Date Fwd. | 3.5 71’? | I _! / 3 f-
How Fwd. ; L (;’l{/F\ J ! J ]/‘j/ 72
Bv U‘BL:*\?\I ; I} TO" -";ﬁr

*
A U S GOYERWMENT PRINTING

COVER PAGE 6577( “



FD-3n4 (Pev. 3-3-59) .~ ( . -
UNITED STATES DEPARt MENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

4

Copy to: 1 USA, San Francisco .
o Y ORn  SAN FRANCISCO

Date; 29772 ,

Field Office File #: By-1218 Bureav File #:

Title: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;

CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM

Choracte: INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
CIVIL RIGHTS

5"_':5"1‘ PACQUES 189y, ¥270 Modnd T lonaDriee made available
on 2/23/72, ten cassette tapes concerning captioned
by LARRY™SHEARS, and transcription copy of each tape.
- RUC -
L ]
K
This document cantains neither recommendationa nor conclusions of the FBI. It ts the property of the FBI and Is loaned 1 (% -~ /'
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed cutside your agency.

U, 5 GOVERNMENT PHNTING OFFICE . 18%% O - 251-0°




FD-302 [Rev. 4-15-04) 3 —_— :)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

bote.__1/28/72

JACTUES LEYY, 5228 ¥ngat Tavlor Nrive, 3zade availahla
caggsetls tapes of LARFRY SAFARS aymbered 13 and 10, 15 and 16,
25 and 26, 27 and 78, 2% and 3%, 31 and 32, 33 and 3%, 3% and
38, 37 and 33, and 39 end 83, aleng with cne covy of a tyTe-
writtan transcription for tapes 1 through 88,

. LTVYY advised that these tanes were nuymbered for identifica-
tion and ava aot 1=z chronclexical order as they were mads.

Cony of transeription af tases furnishad »y LITY iz attaches,

SC ua.xa3
-ig sl

by . Date dictated e
This document <ariGins neither recommaendations nor conciusions of the FBL it s the property of the FBl and s iconed te you

@ and 18 conlents are ng! to be distobuted ouls«de vour agency. Q %
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UNITED STATES GOVER. .MENT

Memorandum

1

FILE COPY
TO : Assistant Attorney General DATE: 3/%,77
Civil Rights Division
FROM : Director, FBI R
supjecT: UNSUBS;
CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTDM
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
CR
Reference is made to my memorandum dated 2/23/72
(your file ).
There 1s enclosed one copy of the report of Special
Agent dated 2/28/72
at San Trancisen .
—— A, | | This covers the preliminary inves't:igation and

no further action concerning a full investigatlon wlll be taken
by this Bureau unless the Department so directs,

B. [ ] The investigation 1s continuing and you will
be furnished coples of reports as they are recelved.

C. [[_] The investigation requested by you has now
been completed Unless advised to the contrary no further in-

,,,

: qu1r1es will be made Dy this Bureau,

D. [_] Pursuant to instructions issued by the Depart-
ment, no Investigatlion will be conducted 1n this matter unless
specifically directed by the Department,

E. l::] Pleagse advise whether you desire any further in-
vestigation,

F. XX This is submitted for your

will be advised of further developments.

G. [ ] This is submitted for your information and no
further investigation will be conducted unless specifically re-
quested by the Department.

~ ke,

H. This covers the recelpt of a complaint and no . :
further action will be taken by this Bureau unlesas the Department !
80 directs,

Enc - ) SEE NOTE PAGE TWO
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NOTE: _

Tapes mentioned in note of referenced memorandum
and attached report are enclosed. Copies of transcription
mentioned in attached report being obtained from our Sacramento

Office and will be forwarded to you upon recelpt at the Bureau. No

copies of tapes being made by t.he Bureau pending review of same
by your Department which is in accordance with conversation between

Mr. Frank Allen of your Department and Supervisor (EENEGNGN

v
on 2/17/72, as mentioned in referenced memorandum,
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Airtel
TO: BACS, Sacramento (44-443) 3/3/72
yZ ‘j/ San Fr isco (44-1218):
(P “ -
/" FROM: Director) FBI (44-51593)-‘2 - S .

UNSUBS;

CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
CIVIL RIGHTS

Rerep of SAIIIGEG :-tcd 2/29,72, at
San Francisco, and reBuairtel dated 2/26/72.

JC If not already done, promptly furnish Bureau with two copies
of transcription of tapes 1 - 40 sent as enclosure to rerep for dissemination
to CRD and one copy for Bufiles. Insure USA, Sacramento also receives
— copy of same,

Tapes mentioned in rerep being furnished directly to CRD,
Department, for their review and no copies of sume being made by Pureau
unless specifically requested by Cepartment,

Any inquiries recejved from *Mr. Jacques Levy regarding his
tapes should be answered to the effect the tapes are being reviewed by CLD
and upon completion of same and/or request of CRD that copies be made
by Bureau, they will be returned to Levy at earliest date, either directly by
CRD or through the Bureau,
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FD-36 (Rev, 5.22-64) - . > | }

- . 4 ! - . Tolspn oo m !
s . . k . Hg Az Tl e !
- ' . Ros#l e
L/ Ar. Mohr—
FBI : M. Bishop———
(Mr. Miller, LS i
Date: 3/10/72 | Mz Callahon e |
- | Mz, Caipel e I
Transmit the following in | Mr. Cenvod !
{Type in plaintext or code) . i
Via —. _AIRTEL AIRMATL -
(Priority} -
Tele. Room ————»p l
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-51593) Miss Holmea—r |
1 Miss Gondy —
— - !
FROM: Vikivoone CRAMENTO (44-443) (P) ' ;
i

CESAROCHAVEZ - VICTIM

INTERFRERENCE WITH RIGHTS

CIVIL RIGHTS

e report of AN -
2/29/72 at San Francisco, and Bureau airtel dated d 3/3/72, !

!
L}
y

Enclosed for the Bureau are two (2) copiles

each of transcription of Tapes 1 - 40, which were sent '\:
as enclosures to referenced report to Sacramento. —
] These coples are being sent for dissemination
to CRD and one COopy for Bureau flles Th‘___ United ataﬁe
Attorney, Sacramento, has been provided a copy of these
transcripts.
Any inquiry received from Mr. JACQUES LEVY
regarding his tapes will be answered as set forth in
referenced Bureau airtel. RECS Y msSF —
“KNCLOSUBK ON BULKY RAME" Aok dod e 70
A =1 1 “I \’ K &
. " vJJ\J VAL W™ ’
; . 0@ SE—— S N
7”‘ENCLOSURE'¢ R3Sl 3137 ! :
CZP- Bureau (Enc -2) ' ' :{\)l‘ ALLLL 14 1972
Sacramento : ; . i
g 'y . ot \\.. . - —v' o
! ’ * - ‘ e ' . f ' - >
(4) . » ‘iﬁi'i 1 5, AAP et v ;
\ A SR 4 :
"_" ;Y ! '&“"}(“I' "‘.I'\-.._\ll‘\‘ ‘;."e{': I""
L k) 1-V0 L
Approved: ! Sent M  Per

@
>4

. —m - — = y——p——
P E-Z“"-"-‘. '; Pyl "’""'-.;_,-.'t:;' |
e B2 .,..q 1.. -go

—-— Z‘-h.'b'-'-“?’yt t ‘g \*t‘::’: -4"\5 o

Special Agent in Charge

. $. GOVEANMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1871 =413—1238
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Airtel

TO: SAC, Sacramento (44-443) 3/13/72
FROM: Director, FBI (44-51593)— (—f L. ,

s — T
UNSUBS; ST 04 ;

CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
CIVIL RIGHTS

Reurairtel 3/10/72, and Buairtel 2/28/72.

One copy of transcription of tapes 1 - 40 has been furnished
to CRD, A review of the transcription, specifically that segment under
caption, ""Tape 5" and “"Cassette 13" relers to contact with Agent

By return mail, furnish Bureau complete details of Agent
contact with Shears and/or clarification of remarks made under
aforementioned captions.

Insure prior contacts with Shears were propecly handled.
If not properly handled, obtain explanations and include recotsimencaticns
for any zdministrative acticon.

If not already done, immediately respond to instructions set
forth in reBuairtel.

3
|—‘__ MALED 25
MAR 1 31972
TV g
- Toleow JBL: EJS P\"" :-
Rower (4) SEE NOTE PAGE TWO 3
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Ajrtel 10 SAC, Saciamento

i

NOTI::

This is the matter involving alleged plot to assassinate -
Cesar Chavez, well-known California group labor organizer. At the
request of CRD, Department, we are conducting a limited investigation. DL
CRD requested we obtain topes and otber material in possession of one :
Jerry Cohen, Chief Counsel, United Farm Werkers (UFW) of which ‘

" Chavez is the leader. Tapes and materials obtained by cur Sacramento

Cffice and have been furnished to CIWD for their review, Only one copy g
of ten cassette tapes available and pursuant to CRD, they were furnished ?
directly to CRD along with 374 paces of typed and written material. Tzapes |
 and written material obinired fron Jacc.aca ey, y, & free-lanca writer who

interviewed one Larry",‘S’ears the oriminal soucce of the plot agoinst s
Chavez. Levy's interview with Shears was taped and Iater partially P

transcribed on 374 pages. Based on Levy's interview with Shears, vorious
officials of United Auto Workers (UAW) and Ui™W contacicd our WFQ and
—regyuested an investigation. Resulis ol interviews with these officials
furnished CRD which subsequently reguested o limited investization. nanely,
to chiain the aforementioned tanes and writien materials aviuilable i this
matter, Tapes sent to CRD directly nt their ro mzst and nol reviewved by
Bureau. Copy of written materials (374 pages) which appoear to be a
transcription of aforementioned tapes was reviewed, ‘Th: 374 pages basically
reflect interview that Levy, Cohen and his asscciates Lhad with Shears, a
former informant for Aleohol, Tobacco and Firearms Divicicn (AT I*U),
U. S. Treasury Departrient during December, 197], as 3 result of Shanr:
revelntions to a local television station, Delano, Calilornia, area dunng
. August, 1971, Shears revealed to the TV station that a plot was underway to
< kil Chavez and that ATFD, and local: uthomtms were aware of it but teok no
action. The transcription of the interview of Shears Ly Ly included
conversations Shears taped of individuals he '1111," ed were involved in the plot
and also his telephonic contact with several agenis of AT D and local and
state authorities (police). The transcription is a rambling, disjointed account of
. Shears' contact with ATFD and his associates. Levy's efforts {o pin down Shearc
for concrete evidence were fruitiess, The lape recordings Shears madc of
conversations he had with several individuals he alleged were involved in the
plot were worthless as no mention or admission by these individuals were made.
Shears only reply to Levy when this point was raised was "the implicaticn is theve’
or '‘these guys talk in a diffcrent language not easily understood by the average
person, " Shears' allegations concerning the plot appear to be a complete |
fabrication and obviously the result of refusal by ATFD to pay him any additional
money unless he could produce additional inforraation cf the plot against Chavez.
Shears; in the transcription, alludes to mvr.-.g contact with an I"'BI Agent -
MBaker“ﬁeld California) in a ¥ogue manner; however, in view of the /
1ability and unpredicta blllti of Shears, Sacramento being instructed to

P

resolve the reference to Agent




b

By airtel dated 3/10/72, Sacramento furnished a transcription
of tapes 1 - 40 in this matter. The tapes are again a rambling account of
conversations Shears had between various Federal, state and local officials
and his cronies. The conversations Shears taped provide little or no
information of a plot against the life of Cesar Chavez. No one on any
of the tapes furnishes any information of a positive fashion that would
indicate a plot ever existed except in the mind of Shears. Parts of
transcription captioned '"Tape #5'" and "Cassette 13" refer to conversations
Shears had with Agent {JJif (FBI) concerning information Shears had

ut a possible deserter - fugitive but no mention is made of Chavez plot.
i view of unreliability and unpredictability of Shears, this is being clarified
as set forth in this communication to Sacramento,
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D imer e
FBi : | DR E
. C-7' e o
Date: 3/13/72 } . G
— | i Cozet
Transmit the following in —— . 1| :f z e
ype in plaintext or code) Pt e T
. N Rl
Via AIRTEL AIRMAIL 1 1)!«/8{@ .
(Priority) W leraTT
———————————————————————————————————————————————— Ll St —amas
7 T:.:. Z: e
pe TO: ;gm:cmn, FBI (44-515953) Liia Contg
7 —_—
FROM: !,}ﬁ'ﬁ AC, SACRAMENTO (44-443) (P) —
]
SUBJECT:! UNSUB Q‘f/ _
: CESARYCHAVEZ - VICTIM v Tl
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
CIVIL RIGHTS
G455 5]
_ Re Bureau airtel dated 2/28/7 2.7 /

Referenced airtel requested the Bureau be
furnished gomplete details of Agent q contacts
with_LARRY|SHEARS, the informant in captioned matter,

Agent has furnished the following information:

On 6/21/71, LARRY SHEARS telephonically contacted
the FBI Resident Agency, Bakersfield, Califormia, and
talked to SA SHEARS was in a very
excited, emotional state,and stated that his life was in
danger, as the California State Bureau of Narcotics, for
whom he had been ope operating as an informant, had "blown
him" as an informant, SHEARS stated he did not know who
he could turn to for help, inasmuch as he did not trust
the Kern County Sheriff's Office, for whom he had also ~
. been operating as an informant. \};

DID COPY FILED TN, AR
Joo- L7285 <

¥
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TR by e AW gy L

(32)- Bureau T
Z - Sacramentol A &N LY

HCDHHe————
(4) ;
Approved ] MAR a7 19/:.

Sent



In view of the foregoing, it appears that
contacts with SHEARS were properly handled and no
administrative action should be taken concerning SA

A e SNl vy
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*’ ey, 5-22-64) ( : : % -

FB.
Date: 3/15/72

(3%

—

Transmit the following in

4

|

i

|

i

|

|

1

I

1

|

i
{Type in plaintext or code) j
I
—
{

Vi AIRTEL AIRMAIL .
i T .
(Priority)
________________________________________________ b e
T0: -DIRECTOR, FBI (44-51593) 3
Py I&-,-’
" FROM: SAC, SACRAMENTO (44-443) (p)
SUBJEC UNSUB@ _
CESAR"CHAVEZ - VICTIM :
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS ;
CIVIL RIGHTS
.i
- Re Bureau airtel to Sacramento dated 3/13/72, .
and Sacramento airtel to the Bureau dated 3/13/72.
Referenced Sacramento airtel sets forth ey :
clarification of contact between SHEARS and Special ] .
Agent fi -
()1 b %
. It is noted that (i with whom SHEARS ~
had numerous conversations, is an ATF Agent assigned to 5
Bakersfield, California, whose office is in close »
proximity to the FBI Resident Agency. -
There was no contact with SHEARS by an FBI |
Agent as possibly inferred in the conversation between
SHEARS and [l in “Tape 5". / :
~ Ay '.7 — -
* Cirsy, /—{/ ~ 573 /“‘.....-- / L
. .""""--.'7 / — T— “1
| 71912 S
- Bureau : REC 1§ x MAR - b
- Sacramento . I —
CBS:jk . ‘ k
| (4)
¥ -

\ ( ) L B .
! Approved: ‘.'l'( Sent M  Per
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FU-J6 (Mev. 5202-84) /L \ u
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7

FBI

it

Date: 6/8/72

1
:
I
{
1
|
|
|
|
|
I
Transmit the following in : jI
|
f
l
i

{Type in plasntext or codet

Via AIRTEL

(Priority)

TO: ACTING DIRECTOR, FBI (44-51593)

+

SAC, SAN FRANCISCO (44-1218) (RUC)

SUBFECT: UNKNOWN SUBJECT;

i CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM

i B~ INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS
CIVIL RIGHTS

-

_*:""l:,-:-.
e

Re Bureau airtel to Sacramento dated 3/3/72.

- Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies, and
for Sacramento one information copy of an LHM.

For information of Bureau, San Francisco has not
been in recent contact with JACQUES LEVY and has not received
any more tapes or examination results of a Polygraph test
on SHEARS.

EX-116 | | i
RECS( AV

iL\\‘ i "
a En | EgagigeE*;
(E)- Bureau (Enc. 2)

G’B’
1l - Sacramento (44-443) (Enc. 1) ’,f{%;i;j}?>\ _
l - San Francisco = ~ N =
JMT:tlp (S-4) ( ?’3 5\

51 ,JyN.20 1972 SR

Special Agent in Charge

R LT
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(Ed. 4-16-63)

UNITED STATES GOVERN»_UNT ‘Do \RTMENT OF JUSTICE

Memorandum

[ 4

:Act:l:ﬁg Director DATE: MARS 19

- -

{ : ( -

ey
w
¢

P.-PROC

Federal Bureau of Investigation

N

JSP:FDA:TWH:bb

wCoGL ULIGVBL - "i t I
Interference with Rights
CIVIL RIGHTS :

1 J. Stanley Pottinger R 144-11E-95 w

. Assistant Attorney General e ﬁ; N
Civil Rights Division -~ -—
. ' -2 3
" Unknowg, Subject -
ﬂnnn-&) ..ni _u 2em f‘i
=

(.
L

]
1

On February 28, 1973, Jerry Cohen, counsel for S EL 2
United Farm Workers advised that he had filed suit

‘on behalf of the United Farm Workers against certain
lettuce growvers and teamster union in the United States

District Court in San Francisco, California, under

!
!
AV

Sherman Antitrust Act and 42 U.S.C. 1983. He stated e
that there were allegations of discrimination on the G)
basis of race made in the complaint and there would f;z4
be issues turning upon this question which would be V
licigated.

Please obtain copies of all pleadings filed
in this matter in the district court, and if possible,

obtain a copy of the clerk's docket sheet.
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From: Director, F‘BI/j(/ ‘5 /_ ,).._::’ -\( ~

UNSUB; 1l -
CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM 1 -
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS

1 CIVIL RIGHTS

[N T
Enclosed are two copies of a self-explanatory Departmental letter dated 3/9/73.

Volume 1I ,» Manual of Instructions, and surep within 14
days of the receipt of this communication. :

{Thia line for LEFT MARGIN.)

State in the first paragraph of the details of your report that it contains the results
of a (XX¥imited investigation and underscore the word [_+i¥mnited

[ preliminary {1 preliminary

Advise xx=mll persons interviewed
Bcxgppropriate officials at the outset that this investigation is being conducted
at the specific request of the Assistant Attorney General in charge of the Civil Rights Division,
U. 8. Department of Justice, referring to him by name as wel! as title.

Remarks:

FRNOTAISHINT O W TV 2
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MAILED 6 E“CLOJUF

Enc. ( 2 benn) LT

Complete the requested investigation in accordance with the provisions of Section 27,
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Do not type below this line.)
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Airtel to SAC, SF
RE: UNSUB; CESAR CHAVEZ -~ VICTIM

NOTE: CRD, USDJ, advised that attorneys for the United
Farm Workers Union had filed suit on behalf of the

Union against lettuce growers and Teamsters Union In
USDC, SF, and further alleged discrimination on the basis
of race in the complaint of this suit. The Departmant
requested copies of all pleadings filed and a copy of the
clerk's docket sheet.
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~ TO: ACTING DIRECTOR, FBI (44-51593)
FROM: SAC, SAYN TRANCISCO (4u4-1218)

LT PITT DT AT T

LaNLA DAL LNDALGIL WI ;
CIVIL RIGITS
(0d: S8C)

ReBuairtel 3/27/73.

three copies, of amendad page 1 of report S
SF, 3/23/73, as requested in reairtel,

ST copy corrected. . 7
L«P‘ P . ‘.J

”}Bureau (Enes. - 2¥$£L°S dfsf ﬂ

*1 Sacramento (44-443)(Encs. - 3)
1 San Francisco
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FD-263 (Rev. 1772 (

FEDERAL BUREAU C¥F INVI:bTIGATION

MEPOATING OFFICE QFFICE OF ORIGIN OATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
SAN FRANCISCO = | SACRAMENTO 3/23/73 3/23/73

TITLE OF CASE ) . REFORT MADE BY TYPED BY
- 'IIIIIIIiIIIIIIIIIIIIII" ER

. UNSUB; 69 '
CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM CHARACTER OF CASE

INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS;
CIVIL RIGHTS

REFERENCE: | i
Bureau airtel to San Francisco, 3/15/73.
- RUC -

ENCLOSURE: To the Buresau - _ ;

A legal size folder contalnlng a copy of all pleadings

el o am o AT MITAUTYY AATLS O TMLANY
J-H'"LTH: matcer EHLLL.LBU \.LDHI\ MY LA E'EaJ. vVs. TMI‘U\ IJ..L(_..DJ.HJ UND,

_etal, Civil 73-0009, USDC, SF, plus a copy of the Clerk's Docket
Sheet, affixed in the file- ) . 8.

ADMINISTRATIVE:

For the information of Sacramento, previously designated
office or origin in this matter, the enclosuras designated for thes
Bureau were obtained based on the following memo from J. STANLEY

. ArCrAUMDI ICHUEMTE ™ AlUER [ all el
AW WA midT I | i RIF LW D

- e— e

nvne ACQUIT-I case mas seen;
CONVIC. Fus. FINES SAVINGS mecovemes | TALS
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- PENDING PROSECUTION
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APPROVED o (j/ 7/ AL moenT DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADK: / , - ’
LS St S : QEC-B
(jDBureau (4h4- 51593)(Enc. - 1) S R IR _lf REC-E7
3 Sacramento (uu-uuy I "'11?.'
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IR I . T

1 San Francisco (§u-1218) .,

/ ENCLOSURE
Disseminotion Record al-Arrgehod Ropon -’ 1 .| Noyations \\ . . ‘
Agency \‘ &/[ / ‘/ i : | : AN . N !
chgest Recd. . e : e A N e
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SF u44-1218
DGM:ER

POTTINGER, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Section,
U. S. Department of Justice:

"On February 28, 1973, Jerry Cohen, counsel for the
United Farm Workers advised that he had filed suit on behalf
of the United Farm Workers against certain lettuce growers and
teamster union in the United States District Court in San

Francisco, California, under Shrman Antitrust Act and 42 U.S.C.

1983, He stated that there were allegations of discrimination
on the basis of race made in the complaint and there would be
issues turning upon this question which would be litigated.”
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FD-204 (Rév. 3-3-59) ( . ‘ R

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF wuSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

b

Copy bo: 1 USA, Sacramento

i — Ofics  SAN FRANCISCO
Dot 23/73 :

Flald Qffice File $1 4y-1218 Bureau File I: 44-51593
Titles UNKNOWN SUBJECT;

CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM

Character: INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS;
CIVIL RIGHTS

Synopals: @B UsDC, ST, California, made available a copy of
—r hie action entitled CESAR CHAVEZ, et al vs. FRANK
FITZSIMMONS, et al, C1V1l 73- 0009 plus the Clerk’s
bocket Sheet.
~ RUC -

DETAILS:
This report contains the results of a limited investigation.
AT SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFQRNIA

On March 23, 1973, m\.;me
of the Clerk of the U. S. District Court, ma available a

copy of his entire file entitied CESAR CHAVEZ, et al vs. FRAIK
FITZSIMMONS, et al, civil 73-0009, as well as a copy of the
Clerk's Docket Sheet.
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This documant containa naither racommaendations nor concluslons of the FBI. [t e the property of the FBI and is loaned to ) /
Your agency; it and lla contents are no! Lo be diatributed cutside your agency, ~
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UNITED STATES DEPAR. MENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREALU OF INVESTIGATION

it

Copy to: 1 USA, Sacramento

A ———— e ———.
rpor o T Office: SAN FRANCISCO
Dates 3/23/73
Field Office File 44-1218 Bureou File #: H4-51593

Title: UNKNOWN SUBJECT;
CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM

Characten INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS;
CIVIL RIGHTS

Symopis: Sl USDC, SF, California, made available a copy of
the action entitled CESAR CHAVEZ, et al vs. FRANK

FITZSIMMONS, et al, Civil 73-0008, plus the Clerk's
Docket Sheet. ) ’

- RUC -

DETAILS:

. This report contains the results of a limited investigation.

AT SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

on March 23, 1973, SN Filcs. Office
of the Clerk of the U, S. District Court, made availablz a
copy of his entire file entitled CESAR CHAVEZ, et al vs. FRANK
FITZSIMMONS, et al, Civil 73-0008, as well as a copy of the
Clerk's Docket Sheet.

was advised this material was being obtained
at the specific request of J. STANLEY POTTINGER, Assistant
Attorney General of the Civil Rights Division, U. S. Department
of Justice, Washington, D.C.
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This documant contains naithsr recommendation
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your agency; it and lts contents are not 1o be distributed gutaide your agency.
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

- Assistant Attorney General

0-70 (Hev, 3-2R72) ( : .

OritosaL 108m HO 14 -1

@mav 48T tBNOW -

Bha CIN MC wO 27 - -

UNITED STATES ¢ . ERNMENT

Memorandum

Civil Rights Division

Acting
: Director, FBI
Vi &\
UNKNOWN SUBJECT; CESAR CHAVEZ - ;c'rm C
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS ) .

CIVIL RIGITS

1 e

Reference 1s made to ___m.y__ memorandum dated _____ &4 /¥5B5/73

{your file

There is enclosed one copy of the report of SpeciaI Agent
dated at

d A. [ This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

C. [¥xlhe investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau.

D. [] Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department.

E. [7] Please advise whether you desire any further investigation.

F. (] This is submitted for your information and you will be advised of further
developments. -

G. [ This is submitted for your information and no lurther investigation will
be conducted unless specifically requested by the Department.

H. [ This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action will be

taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. .. : _/‘ e

Enc.
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AIRTEL
3/27/73
To: SAC, San Francisco (44-1218)
From: Acting Director, FBI (44-51593)- H 1 _—
UNSUB; EX-HZ REC67

CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS;

CIVIL RIGHTS

00: SC
Restrep of A (Y :stcd 3/23/73.

By return mail, submit appropriate number of amended
page 1 of rerep deleting the statement mentioning J. Stanley
Pottinger, Assistant Attorney Gemeral, Civil Rights Division,

U. S. Department of Justice. You are feferred to Section 27,
Volume II, Manual of Instructions, Item D(6) which in essence
states that details of a report should contain no reference to the
Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division Disseminaticn
of rerep beinz held in abeyance pending receipt. a -
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AIRTEL
4/24/73
To: SAC, Sacramento (44-443)
1 - ‘
From: Acting Director, FBI (44-51593) :
UNSUB ;
CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM i
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS i
CIVIL RIGHETS I
"‘f\._qo: SC '
seserep o 51 (NN /"
Advise status of this case your office. ;
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SPTIONAL FORM MO. 18
BAAY 1M EDITION
WA Prun (6 PR} Wi-110

UNITED STATES ( JERNME.\‘T
Memorandum

TO Acting Director, FBI

n l_

~§ ?V

} SUBJECT: UNSUB

b CESAR CHAVEZ - VICTIM
INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS

CIVIL RIGHTS

,- ' 00 - Sacramento

A=
* .
T

———— e e -t

(44-51593)

f‘amou '\b)' SAC, Sacramento (44-443) (C)

p— — e e = = mm

pate: 4/27/73

' Reurairtel to Sacramento 4/24/73.

This case was closed in the Sacramento Office by

memorandum on ?/19/72

Sgcramento did not receive a copy of Bureau airtel

to San Frﬁycisco dated 3/15/73 and since no leads were set

forth for Sacramento in the report of sa

- dated 3/23/73,

e

A

“2'- Bureau (44-51593)
1l - Sacramento (44-443)

EKK:lat
(3)

& SSMAY 10197

at San Francisco, this casc was not reopcorned
and remains in a closced status.
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i Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularb‘ on the Payroll Savings Plan
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